English (except USA)
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED GUARANTEE

skd : www.rowenta.com

This product is repairable by ROWENTA during and after the guarantee period.
Accessories, Consumables and end-user replaceable parts can be purchased, if locally available, as described on the ROWENTA internet site.

The Guarantee*

This product is guaranteed by ROWENTA against any manufacturing defect in materials or workmanship for a period of 1 year starting from
the initial date of purchase.

The international manufacturer's guarantee by ROWENTA is an extra benefit which does not affect consumer's Statutory Rights.

The international manufacturer’s guarantee covers all costs related to restoring the proven defective product so that it conforms to its original
specifications, through the repair or replacement of any defective part and the necessary labour. At ROWENTA’s choice, an equivalent or
superior replacement product may be provided instead of repairing a defective product. ROWENTA’s sole obligation and your exclusive
resolution under this guarantee are limited to such repair or replacement.

Conditions & Exclusions

The international ROWENTA guarantee only applies within the guarantee period and for those countries listed in the Country List attached
and is valid only on presentation of a proof of purchase. The product can be taken directly in person to an authorised service centre or must be
adequately packaged and returned, by recorded delivery (or equivalent method of postage), to a ROWENTA authorised service centre. Full
address details for each country’s authorised service centres are listed on ROWENTA website (www.rowenta.com) or by calling the appropriate
telephone number as set out in the Country List to request the appropriate postal address.

ROWENTA shall not be obliged to repair or replace any product which is not accompanied by a valid proof of purchase.

This guarantee will not cover any damage which could occur as a result of misuse, negligence, failure to follow ROWENTA instructions, use
on current or voltage other than as stamped on the product, or a modification or unauthorised repair of the product. It also does not cover
normal wear and tear, maintenance or replacement of consumable parts, or the following:

-using the wrong type of water or consumable

-scaling (any de-scaling must be carried out according to the instructions for use)

-ingress of water, dust or insects into the product (excluding appliances with features specifically designed for insects)

-mechanical damages, overloading

-damages or bad results due to wrong voltage or frequency

-accidents including fire, flood, thunderbolt etc

-damage to any glass or porcelain ware in the product

This guarantee does not apply to any product that has been tampered with, or to damages incurred through improper use and care, faulty
packaging by the owner or mishandling by any carrier.

The international ROWENTA guarantee applies only for products used in any of the listed countries where the specific product is sold.

Consumer Statutory Rights

This international ROWENTA guarantee does not affect the statutory rights a consumer may have or those rights that cannot be excluded or
limited, nor rights against the retailer from which the consumer purchased the product. This guarantee gives a consumer specific legal rights,
and the consumer may also have other legal rights which vary from Country to Country. The consumer may assert any such rights at his sole
discretion.

*For Australia only:

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for
a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.




English (USA only)

ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED WARRANTY

skd : www.rowentausa.com

This product is repairable by ROWENTA during and after the warranty period.
Accessories, Consumables and end-user replaceable parts can be purchased, if locally available, as described on the ROWENTA internet site.

The Warranty
ROWENTA warrants its products against any manufacturing defect in materials or workmanship for a period of 1 year starting from the initial

date of purchase or delivery, whichever is later.

The international manufacturer’s warranty covers all costs related to restoring the proven defective product so that it conforms to its original
specifications, through the repair or replacement of any defective part and the necessary labor. At ROWENTA’s choice, an equivalent or
superior replacement product may be provided instead of repairing a defective product. ROWENTA’s sole obligation and your exclusive
resolution under this warranty are limited to such repair or replacement.

Conditions & Exclusions

ROWENTA shall not be obliged to repair or replace any product which is not accompanied by a valid proof of purchase.

The product can be taken directly in person or must be adequately packaged and returned, by recorded delivery (or equivalent method of
postage), to a ROWENTA authorized service centre. Full address details for each country’s authorized service centres are listed on
ROWENTA website (www.rowentausa.com) or by calling the appropriate consumer service centre set out in the attached country list.

This warranty applies only for products purchased and used for domestic purposes and will not cover any damage which occurs as a result of
misuse, negligence, failure to follow ROWENTA instructions, or a modification or unauthorized repair of the product.It also does not cover
normal wear and tear, maintenance or replacement of consumable parts, or the following:

-using the wrong type of water or consumable

-scaling (any de-scaling must be carried out according to the instructions for use)

-ingress of water, dust or insects into the product (excluding appliances with features specifically designed for insects)

-mechanical damages, overloading

-damages or bad results due to wrong voltage or frequency

-accidents including fire, flood, thunderbolt etc

-damage to any glass or porcelain ware in the product

This warranty also does not apply to any product that has been tampered with, or to damages incurred through improper use and care, faulty
packaging by the owner or mishandling by any carrier.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THOSE STATED HEREIN. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT
MAY BE APPLICABLE TO ROWENTA ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS AND ROWENTA PRODUCTS WITH BATTERIES,
INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON
HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL ROWENTA BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES BASED UPON BREACH OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT OR STRICT LIABILITY.
SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Consumer Statutory Rights

THIS INTERNATIONAL ROWENTA WARRANTY DOES NOT AFFECT THE STATUTORY RIGHTS A CONSUMER MAY HAVE OR
THOSE RIGHTS THAT CANNOT BE EXCLUDED OR LIMITED, NOR RIGHTS AGAINST THE RETAILER FROM WHICH THE
CONSUMER PURCHASED THE PRODUCT. THIS WARRANTY GIVES A CONSUMER SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND THE
CONSUMER MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE OR COUNTRY TO COUNTRY.
THE CONSUMER MAY ASSERT ANY SUCH RIGHTS AT HIS SOLE DISCRETION.

***Where a product purchased in one listed country and then used in another listed country, the international ROWENTA guarantee duration
is the period for the country of usage, even if the product was purchased in a listed country with a longer guarantee duration. The repair
process may require a longer time if the product is not locally sold by ROWENTA in the country of usage. If the product is not repairable in
the new country of usage, the international ROWENTA guarantee is limited to a replacement by a similar or alternative product at similar
cost, where possible.

Additional information:

Where a product purchased in a listed country and then used in another listed country:

(a) The international ROWENTA warranty duration is the period for the country of usage, even if the product was purchased in a listed
country with a longer guarantee duration.

(b) The international ROWENTA warranty does not apply in case of non-conformity of the purchased product with local standards, such as
voltage, frequency, power plugs or other local technical specifications.

(c) The repair process for product purchased outside the country of use may require a longer time if the product is not locally sold by
ROWENTA in the country of usage. If the product is not repairable in the new country of usage, the international ROWENTA warranty is
limited to a replacement by a similar or alternative product at similar cost, where possible.

Please keep this document for your reference should you wish to make a claim under the warranty.



Francais / French

ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE

skd . www.rowenta.com
Ce produit est réparable par ROWENTA, pendant et apres la période de garantie.
Les accessoires, consommables, et autres pieces remplagables directement par l'utilisateur, peuvent étre commandés, s‘ils sont disponibles
localement, tel que décrit sur le site internet www.rowenta.com.

La Garantie

Ce produit est garanti par ROWENTA contre tout défaut de fabrication ou de matiére, pendant 2 ans en France et 1 an dans les autres pays
a partir de la date d'achat.

Cette Garantie Internationale du fabricant ROWENTA vient en complément des droits des consommateurs.

La Garantie Internationale du fabricant couvre tous les coiits de remise en état d'un produit reconnu défectueux pour redevenir conforme a ses
spécifications d'origine, par la réparation, la main d'ceuvre, et le remplacement éventuel de pieces défectueuses. Au choix de ROWENTA, un
produit de remplacement équivalent ou supérieur peut étre proposé a la place de la réparation du produit défectueux. Les obligations de
ROWENTA dans le cadre de cette garantie se limitent exclusivement a cette réparation ou ce remplacement.

Conditions & Exclusions

La Garantie Internationale de ROWENTA ne s'applique que pendant la période définie pour les pays cités dans la Liste des Pays jointe, et n'est
valable que sur présentation d'un justificatif d'achat. Le produit peut étre déposé directement chez un réparateur agréé, ou peut y étre envoye
en recommandé apres avoir été emballé de maniére adéquate. La liste compléte des réparateurs agréés dans chaque pays, avec leurs coordonnées
complétes, est disponible sur le site de ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com), ou en appelant le numéro du Service Consommateur précisé¢ dans la
Liste des Pays.

ROWENTA n'a aucune obligation de réparer ou d'échanger un produit qui ne serait pas accompagné d'un justificatif d'achat

Cette garantic ne couvre pas les dommages qui seraient le résultat d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une négligence, du non respect des instructions
d'utilisation et de maintenance, de 1'utilisation avec une alimentation électrique non conforme a celle spécifiée sur la plaque signalétique, ou
d'une modification ou d'une réparation non autorisée du produit. Elle n'inclut également pas 1'usure normale du produit, ni la maintenance ou
le remplacement de piéces consommables, ni les cas suivants :

- utilisation d'une eau ou d’un consommable non adapté

- entartrage (tout détartrage doit étre réalisé¢ conformément aux instructions dans le mode d'emploi)

- entrée d'eau, de poussiére, d'insectes dans le produit (hors appareils aux caractéristiques spécialement congues pour les insectes)

- dommages dus a un choc, ou une surcharge

- tout accident lié a un feu, une innondation, la foudre ...

- verre ou céramique endommagé

Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux produits choqués, ou aux dommages résultant d'une utilisation impropre ou sans entretien, aux problémes
d'emballage ou de transport pendant I"expédition du produit par son propriétaire.

La Garantie Internationale de ROWENTA couvre exclusivement les produits achetés et utilisés dans un des pays listés.

Droits des Consommateurs

Cette Garantie Internationale de ROWENTA n'affecte ni les droits 1égaux dont bénéficie tout consommateur localement, qui ne sauraient étre
exclus ou limités, ni les droits 1égaux envers un distributeur auprés de qui aurait été acheté un produit. Cette arantie donne au consommateur
des droits spécifiques, et le consommateur peut par ailleurs bénéficier des droits particuliers en fonction du Pays, de I'Etat ou de la Province.
Le consommateur peut faire usage de ces droits de son seul fait.

Pour la France uniquement :

Ces conditions de garantie s’appliquent sans préjudice des garanties 1égales telles que décrites ci-dessous :

« Le consommateur dispose d'un délai de deux ans a compter de la délivrance du bien pour obtenir la mise en ceuvre de la garantie légale de
conformité en cas d'apparition d'un défaut de conformité. Durant ce délai, le consommateur n'est tenu d'établir que l'existence du défaut de
conformité et non la date d'apparition de celui-ci.

« Lorsque le contrat de vente du bien prévoit la fourniture d'un contenu numérique ou d'un service numérique de maniere continue pendant
une durée supérieure a deux ans, la garantie Iégale est applicable a ce contenu numérique ou ce service numérique tout au long de la période
de fourniture prévue. Durant ce délai, le consommateur n'est tenu d'établir que 'existence du défaut de conformité affectant le contenu
numérique ou le service numérique et non la date d'apparition de celui-ci.

« La garantie 1égale de conformité emporte obligation pour le professionnel, le cas échéant, de fournir toutes les mises a jour nécessaires au
maintien de la conformité du bien.

« La garantie légale de conformité donne au consommateur droit a la réparation ou au remplacement du bien dans un délai de trente jours
suivant sa demande, sans frais et sans inconvénient majeur pour lui.

« Si le bien est réparé dans le cadre de la garantie 1égale de conformité, le consommateur bénéficie d'une extension de six mois de la garantie
initiale.

« Si le consommateur demande la réparation du bien, mais que le vendeur impose le remplacement, la garantie légale de conformité est
renouvelée pour une période de deux ans a compter de la date de remplacement du bien.

« Le consommateur peut obtenir une réduction du prix d'achat en conservant le bien ou mettre fin au contrat en se faisant rembourser
intégralement contre restitution du bien, si :

« 1° Le professionnel refuse de réparer ou de remplacer le bien ;

« 2° La réparation ou le remplacement du bien intervient apreés un délai de trente jours ;

« 3° La réparation ou le remplacement du bien occasionne un inconvénient majeur pour le consommateur, notamment lorsque le
consommateur supporte définitivement les frais de reprise ou d'enlévement du bien non conforme, ou s'il supporte les frais d'installation du
bien réparé ou de remplacement ;

«4° La non-conformité du bien persiste en dépit de la tentative de mise en conformité du vendeur restée infructueuse.




« Le consommateur a également droit a une réduction du prix du bien ou a la résolution du contrat lorsque le défaut de conformité est si
grave qu'il justifie que la réduction du prix ou la résolution du contrat soit immédiate. Le consommateur n'est alors pas tenu de demander la
réparation ou le remplacement du bien au préalable.

« Le consommateur n'a pas droit a la résolution de la vente si le défaut de conformité est mineur.

« Toute période d'immobilisation du bien en vue de sa réparation ou de son remplacement suspend la garantie qui restait a courir jusqu'a la
délivrance du bien remis en état.

« Les droits mentionnés ci-dessus résultent de 1'application des articles L. 217-1 a L. 217-32 du code de la consommation.

« Le vendeur qui fait obstacle de mauvaise foi a la mise en ceuvre de la garantie légale de conformité encourt une amende civile d'un montant
maximal de 300 000 euros, qui peut tre porté jusqu'a 10 % du chiffre d'affaires moyen annuel (article L. 241-5 du code de la
consommation).

« Le consommateur bénéficie également de la garantie 1égale des vices cachés en application des articles 1641 a 1649 du code civil, pendant
une durée de deux ans a compter de la découverte du défaut. Cette garantie donne droit a une réduction de prix si le bien est conservé ou a un
remboursement intégral contre restitution du bien. »



https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichCodeArticle.do?cidTexte=LEGITEXT000006069565&idArticle=LEGIARTI000032221791&dateTexte=&categorieLien=cid
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichCodeArticle.do?cidTexte=LEGITEXT000006069565&idArticle=LEGIARTI000032221791&dateTexte=&categorieLien=cid
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichCodeArticle.do?cidTexte=LEGITEXT000006070721&idArticle=LEGIARTI000006441924&dateTexte=&categorieLien=cid

Espainol / Spanish (except USA)
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
GARANTIA LIMITADA INTERNACIONAL

skd . www.rowenta.com
Este producto es susceptible de reparacion por ROWENTA durante y después del periodo de garantia.
Los accesorios, consumibles y componentes reemplazables por el usuario final, caso de estar disponibles localmente, pueden ser adquiridos
tal y como se describe en la pagina web de ROWENTA.

La garantia
Este es un producto garantizado por ROWENTA contra defectos de fabricacion o en los materiales durante 1 afio en aquellos paises que

figuran en la lista de paises incluida en la Gltima pagina del manual de usuario, a partir de la fecha inicial de compra o de la entrega, lo que
ocurra mas tarde.

La garantia internacional que ROWENTA emite como fabricante es una ventaja adicional que no afecta a los derechos legales del consumidor.
La garantia internacional del fabricante cubre todos los costes de restitucion del producto defectuoso, de forma que se ajuste a sus
especificaciones originales, ya sea mediante su reparacion o la sustitucion de los componentes defectuosos y la mano de obra necesaria. A
criterio d¢ ROWENTA podra sustituir el producto defectuoso, en lugar de repararlo. La reparacion o sustitucion del producto es la Ginica
obligacion de ROWENTA y la tinica y exclusiva solucion facilitada al cliente en virtud de la presente garantia.

Condiciones y exclusiones

La garantia internacional ROWENTA unicamente sera de aplicacion durante 1 afio y en los paises relacionados en la Lista de Paises adjunta,
y sera valida solamente cuando vaya acompaiiada de una prueba de compra. Se puede llevar el producto en persona directamente a un Servicio
Post-venta autorizado, o embalarlo adecuadamente y enviarlo, por correo certificado (o envio postal equivalente), a un Servicio Post-venta
autorizado de ROWENTA. La direccion completa de los Servicios Post-venta autorizados en cada pais puede obtenerse en la pagina web de
ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) o llamando al numero de teléfono del pais en cuestion indicado en la Lista de Paises, en el que le
proporcionaran la direccion de correo.

ROWENTA no estara obligada a reparar o sustituir productos que no vayan acompaiiados de una prueba de compra valida.

Esta garantia no cubrira los dafios que puedan producirse como resultado de usos incorrectos, negligencia, inobservancia de las instrucciones
de ROWENTA, conexion a corrientes o voltajes distintos de los impresos en el producto, o una modificacion o reparacion no autorizada del
producto. Tampoco cubre el uso y desgaste habitual, el mantenimiento o sustitucion de consumibles, ni lo siguiente:

-la utilizacion de un tipo de agua o cualquier otro producto inadecuado;

-la calcificacion (las descalcificaciones deberan realizarse con arreglo a las instrucciones de uso);

-el acceso de agua, polvo o insectos dentro del producto (exceto nos aparelhos concebidos com caracteristicas especificamente concebidas para
0s insetos);

-dafios mecanicos, sobrecarga;

-dafios o malos resultados debidos a un voltaje o frecuencia equivocados;

-accidentes, incluidos incendios, inundaciones, rayos, etc.;

-dafios en los materiales de vidrio o porcelana del producto;

-sustitucion de consumibles.

Esta garantia no se aplica a productos que hayan sido manipulados, ni en el caso de dafios ocasionados por un uso o mantenimiento indebidos,
un embalaje inadecuado por parte del consumidor o por una manipulacion incorrecta del transportista.

La garantia internacional Rowenta se aplica Ginicamente a los productos utilizados en cualquiera de los paises listados donde este producto
especifico se vende.

Derechos legales de los consumidores

ESTA GARANTIA INTERNACIONAL DE ROWENTA NO AFECTA A LOS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDA TENER UN
CONSUMIDOR O A AQUELLOS DERECHOS QUE NO PUEDAN SER EXCLUIDOS O LIMITADOS, NI A LOS DERECHOS CONTRA
EL MINORISTA AL QUE EL CONSUMIDOR COMPRO EL PRODUCTO. ESTA GARANTIA OTORGA A UN CONSUMIDOR
DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS Y EL CONSUMIDOR TAMBIEN PUEDE TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE VARIAN
DE UN ES"l,"ADO A OTRO O DE UN PAIS A OTRO. EL CONSUMIDOR PUEDE HACER VALER ESTOS DERECHOS A SU ENTERA
DISCRECION.




Espaiol / Spanish (USA only)
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
GARANTIA LIMITADA INTERNACIONAL

Ak . www.rowentausa.com
Este producto es susceptible de reparacion por ROWENTA durante y después del periodo de garantia.
Los accesorios, consumibles y componentes reemplazables por el usuario final, caso de estar disponibles localmente, pueden ser adquiridos
tal y como se describe en la pagina web de ROWENTA.

Garantia

Este es un producto garantizado por ROWENTA contra defectos de fabricacion o en los materiales durante 1 afio en aquellos paises que
figuran en la lista de paises incluida en la tltima pagina del manual de usuario, a partir de la fecha de compra.

La garantia internacional del fabricante cubre todos los costos relacionados con el restablecimiento del producto defectuoso probado para que
cumpla con las especificaciones originales, mediante la reparacion o sustitucion de cualquier pieza defectuosa y la mano de obra necesaria. A
eleccion de ROWENTA, se puede proporcionar un producto de reemplazo equivalente o superior en lugar de reparar el producto defectuoso.
La uinica obligaciéon de ROWENTA y su exclusiva resolucion bajo esta garantia se limitan a dicha reparacion o reemplazo.

Condiciones y excepciones

ROWENTA no se compromete a reparar o sustituir ningun producto que no vaya acompaiiado de un comprobante de compra valido.

El producto puede llevarse directamente en persona o debe ser empaquetado y devuelto adecuadamente, por correo registrado (o algin método
de envio equivalente), a un centro de servicio autorizado de ROWENTA. La direccion completa de los centros de servicio autorizados de cada
pais figura en el sitio web de ROWENTA (www.rowentausa.com) o llamando al centro de servicio al consumidor correspondiente que se
encuentra en la lista de paises adjunta.

Esta garantia se aplica inicamente a los productos comprados y utilizados con fines domésticos y no cubrird ningtin dafio que ocurra debido a
un mal uso, negligencia, incumplimiento de las instrucciones d¢ ROWENTA, o una modificacién o reparacion no autorizada del producto.
Tampoco cubre el desgaste normal, el mantenimiento o el reemplazo de piezas consumibles, ni lo siguiente:

-la utilizacion de un tipo de agua o cualquier otro producto inadecuado;

-la calcificacion (las descalcificaciones deberan realizarse con arreglo a las instrucciones de uso);

-el acceso de agua, polvo o insectos dentro del producto (exceto nos aparelhos concebidos com caracteristicas especificamente concebidas para
0s insetos);

-dafios mecanicos, sobrecarga;

-dafios o malos resultados debidos a un voltaje o frecuencia equivocados;

-accidentes, incluidos incendios, inundaciones, rayos, etc.;

-dafios en los materiales de vidrio o porcelana del producto;

-sustitucion de consumibles.

Esta garantia no se aplica a productos Esta garantia tampoco se aplica a ningun producto que haya sido manipulado, ni a los dafios producidos
por el uso y cuidado inadecuados, el embalaje defectuoso por parte del propietario o un mal manejo por parte de cualquier transportista.

NO HAY GARANTIAS QUE SE EXTIENDAN MAS ALLA DE LAS INDICADAS EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.
CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLIiCITA QUE PUEDA APLICARSE A LOS PRODUCTOS ELECTRICOS Y A LOS PRODUCTOS
CON BATERIAS DE ROWENTA, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA
UN PROPOSITO ESPECIFICO, SE RESTRINGEN A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA

ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA LIMITACION DE LA DURACION DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLfCITA, POR LO QUE
LA LIMITACION ANTERIOR PUEDE NO APLICARSE EN SU CASO.

BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA ROWENTA SERA RESPONSABLE DE NINGUN DANO ESPECIAL, INCIDENTAL O
CONSECUENTE BASADO EN EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA, INCUMPLIMIENTO DEL
CONTRATO O RESPONSABILIDAD ESTRICTA.

ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES,
POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACION O EXCLUSION ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE EN SU CASO.

Derechos legales del consumidor

Esta garantia internacional de ROWENTA no afecta a los derechos legales que pueda tener un consumidor o a aquellos derechos que no puedan
ser excluidos o limitados, ni a los derechos contra el minorista al que el consumidor compro el producto. Esta garantia otorga a un consumidor
derechos legales especificos y el consumidor también puede tener otros derechos legales que varian de un estado a otro o de un pais a otro. El
consumidor puede hacer valer estos derechos a su entera discrecion.

Informacidn adicional:

Cuando un producto se compra en un pais de la lista y luego se utiliza en otro pais de la lista:

(a) La duracion de la garantia internacional de ROWENTA es la correspondiente al pais de uso, incluso si el producto se compro en un pais de
la lista con una duracion de garantia mayor.

(b) La garantia internacional de ROWENTA no se aplica en caso de que el producto adquirido no se ajuste a los estandares locales, como el
voltaje, la frecuencia, los enchufes u otras especificaciones técnicas locales.

(c) El proceso de reparacion de un producto comprado fuera del pais de uso puede requerir mas tiempo si ROWENTA no vende localmente el
producto en el pais de uso. Si el producto no se puede reparar en el nuevo pais de uso, la garantia internacional de ROWENTA se limita al
reemplazo por un producto similar o alternativo que tenga un costo similar, siempre que sea posible.

Conserve este documento para consultarlo en caso de que desee presentar una reclamacion en virtud de la garantia.




Portugués / Portuguese
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
GARANTIA INTERNACIONAL LIMITADA

skd . www.rowenta.com
Este aparelho é repardvel pela ROWENTA, durante e apds o periodo de garantia
Acessorios, consumiveis e pegas de substitui¢do podem ser adquiridos directamente pelo consumidor final, caso estejam disponiveis
localmente, tal como indicado no site da ROWENTA www.rowenta.com

Garantia

Este aparelho ¢ garantido pela ROWENTA contra qualquer defeito de fabrico ou nos materiais, durante o periodo de 1 ano a partir da data de
compra, nos paises mencionados na lista da Gltima pagina do manual de instrugdes.

A Garantia Internacional dada pela ROWENTA enquanto fabricante, ¢ um beneficio adicional que ndo afecta os direitos legais do consumidor.
A garantia internacional do fabricante cobre todos os custos inerentes a restitui¢do do artigo defeituoso de forma a ficar em conformidade com
as suas especificagdes de origem, mediante reparacdo ou substituicdo de qualquer peca defeituosa, e a mao-de-obra necessaria. Sendo opg¢ao
da ROWENTA proceder a troca dum aparelho defeituoso em vez da sua reparagdo. A unica obrigagdo da ROWENTA limita-se a substituicdo
ou reparacao do aparelho.

Condicdes e exclusdes

A garantia internacional ROWENTA apenas se aplica durante o periodo de 1 ano, e ¢ valida apenas mediante apresentagdo duma prova de
compra. O aparelho pode ser entregue directamente num Servigo de Assisténcia Técnica autorizado ou ser devidamente embalado e enviado
por correio registado para um Servigo de Assisténcia Técnica autorizado. A lista completa dos Servigos de Assisténcia Técnica autorizados em
cada pais, encontra-se disponivel no site da ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) ou pode também ser obtida ligando para o nimero do Centro de
Contacto do Consumidor indicado na Lista de Paises.

A ROWENTA nio tem obrigagao de proceder a reparagdo ou substituicdo dum aparelho caso ndo seja acompanhado por uma prova de compra
valida.

Esta garantia ndo abrange danos que sejam resultantes de ma utilizagdo, negligéncia, ndo cumprimento das instrugdes ROWENTA, utilizagio
com corrente ou voltagem diferente da indicada na placa sinalética do aparelho, modificagdo ou reparagdo ndo autorizada do aparelho. Também
ndo cobre o desgaste natural do aparelho, nem manuten¢do ou substitui¢do de consumiveis, nem:

-utilizacdo de certos tipos de agua ou produtos ndo adequados

-calcario (a descalcificagdo do aparelho deve ser feita de acordo com as instru¢des mencionadas no manual)

-entrada de agua, p6 ou insectos no interior do aparelho (exceto nos aparelhos concebidos com caracteristicas especificamente concebidas para
0s insetos)

-danos mecanicos, sobrecarga

-danos ou avarias devido a utilizacdo duma voltagem ndo adequada

-acidentes incluindo fogo, inundagéo, raios, trovoada ...

-danos das partes de vidro ou porcelana do aparelho

-substitui¢ao dos consumiveis

Esta garantia ndo se aplica a aparelhos que tenham sido modificados, nem a danos derivados duma utilizagdo ou manuten¢do incorrecta,
embalagem defeituosa ou danos durante o transporte.

A garantia Interncaional Rowenta aplica-se unicamente a produtos usados na lista de paises anexa e onde exclusivamente este produto tenha
sido vendido

Direitos dos Consumidores

A garantia internacional ROWENTA nio afecta os direitos legais dos consumidores, e os seus direitos ndo podem ser excluidos nem limitados,
nem o direito de reclamar junto da loja onde adquiriu o aparelho. Esta garantia confere aos consumidores direitos legais especificos, € o
consumidor pode também ter outros direitos legais que podem variar consoante a regido ou pais. Fica ao critério do consumidor poder
reivindicar estes direitos.




Deutsch / German

ROWENTA L‘OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
INTERNATIONALE GARANTIE

skd : www.rowenta.com

Dieses Produkt wird von ROWENTA innerhalb und nach der Garantiezeit repariert.
Ersatz- und Zubehdrteile konnen wie auf der ROWENTA Homepage beschrieben erworben werden.

Garantie

ROWENTA gewihrt fiir dieses Produkt eine Garantie auf Material- oder Herstellungsfehler innerhalb der Garantiezeit von 1 Jahr,
beginnend mit dem Datum des Kaufes, in den Landern, die in der Landerliste aufgefiihrt sind.

Die internationale ROWENTA Herstellergarantie ist ein zusitzlicher Vorteil, der die gesetzlichen Verbraucherrechte nicht beeintrachtigt.
Die internationale Herstellergarantie deckt alle Kosten ab, die zur Wiederherstellung der urspriinglichen Eigenschaften eines defekten
Produktes dienen, durch Reparatur oder Austausch eines defekten Teiles und der dazu erforderlichen Arbeit. ROWENTA behilt sich vor, ein
gleich- oder hoherwertiges Ersatzgerit anstelle einer Reparatur des defekten Geriétes zu liefern. ROWENTA ‘s einzige und ausschlieBliche
Verpflichtung im Rahmen dieser Garantie beschréankt sich auf die Reparatur oder den Ersatz.

Bedingungen & Ausschluss

Die internationale ROWENTA Garantie findet nur Anwendung innerhalb der Garantiezeit in den Léndern, die in der beigefiigten Landerliste
aufgefiihrt sind und gilt nur bei Vorlage eines Kaufbeleges. Das defekte Gerat kann personlich bei einer autorisierten ROWENTA
Servicestelle abgegeben oder gut verpackt an eine autorisierte Servicestelle eingesandt werden. Die Anschriften der autorisierten
Servicestellen eines Landes finden Sie auf den ROWENTA Webseiten (www.rowenta.com) oder rufen Sie unter der entsprechenden
Telefonnummer in der Landerliste an, um die Postanschrift zu erfragen.

ROWENTA ist nicht verpflichtet, ein Produkt zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen, wenn diesem kein giiltiger Kaufbeleg beiliegt.

Diese Garantie deckt nicht Schiden ab, die auftreten konnen als Folge von Missbrauch, Fahrldssigkeit, Nichtbeachtung der ROWENTA
Bedienungsanleitungen, anderer Spannung oder Frequenz als auf dem Typenschild des Produktes angegeben, sowie einer Verdnderung oder
nicht autorisierten Reparatur des Produktes. Dariiber hinaus erstreckt sie sich nicht auf normalen Verschleif3, fehlende Wartung oder
ausgetauschte Ersatzteile und die folgenden Fille:

- Verwendung von ungeeigneten Fliissigkeiten oder Zubehorteilen

- Verkalkung (jede Entkalkung muss gemif der Bedienungsanleitung durchgefiihrt werden)

- Eindringen von Wasser, Staub oder Insekten in das Produkt (ausgenommen Insektenfallen)

- Mechanische Schiiden, Uberbeanspruchung

- Schiden oder ungeniigende Ergebnisse wegen falscher Spannung oder Frequenz

- Ungliicksfalle wie Feuer, Wasser, Blitzschlag, etc.

- Bruch von Glas- oder Porzellanbestandteilen des Produktes

Diese Garantie findet keine Anwendung auf Produkte, die verdndert wurden oder auf Schéden, die durch unsachgeméfe Benutzung oder
Pflege, mangelhafte Verpackung oder falsche Handhabung des Transportdienstleisters aufgetreten sind.

Die internationale ROWENTA Garantie findet nur Anwendung auf Produkte, die in einem der aufgefiihrten Lander genutzt werden, in denen
dieses Produkt verkauft wird.

Gesetzliche Rechte des Verbrauchers

Diese internationale ROWENTA Garantie beeintrachtigt weder die gesetzlichen Rechte des Verbrauchers, noch kdnnen diese ausgeschlossen
oder eingeschriankt werden. Dies gilt auch fiir Rechte gegen den Héandler, bei dem der Verbraucher das Produkt erworben hat. Diese Garantie
gibt dem Verbraucher besondere Rechte. Zusitzlich hat der Verbraucher andere gesetzliche Rechte, die von Staat zu Staat oder von Land zu
Land variieren.

Der Verbraucher kann diese Rechte nach eigenem Ermessen geltend machen.

GROUPE SEB DEUTSCHLAND GmbH

Theodor-Stern-Kai 1

60596 Frankfurt am Main




Nederland / Dutch
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL INTERNATIONALE BEPERKTE
GARANTIE

skd . www.rowenta.com
Dit product kan gerepareerd worden door ROWENTA, gedurende en na de garantieperiode.
Accessoires en onderdelen die de consument zelf kan verwisselen, kunnen aangeschaft worden, indien lokaal beschikbaar, De beschrijving
staat op een ROWENTA internet site.

De Garantie

Dit product wordt gegarandeerd door ROWENTA tegen iedere fabricagefout voor de periode van 1 jaar. Dit geldt voor de landen die vermeld
staan op de laatste pagina van de gebruiksaanwijzing en wordt van kracht vanaf de oorspronkelijke dag van aankoop.

De internationale fabrieksgarantie van ROWENTA is een extra voordeel dat niets afdoet aan het Offici€le Wettelijke Consumenten Recht.

De internationale fabrieksgarantie dekt alle kosten die van toepassing zijn op het herstellen zodat het product weer voldoet aan de originele
specificaties

door reparatie of het vervangen van defecte onderdelen en de daarbij behorende arbeid. ROWENTA kan ervoor kiezen om een gelijkwaardig
of verbeterd vervangend artikel te leveren in plaats van het defecte product te repareren. ROWENTA’s enige verplichting is dat uw product
gerepareerd of vervangen wordt.

Yoorwaarden & Uitsluitingen

De internationale ROWENTA garantie is alleen van toepassing binnen de garantietermijn en geldt alleen voor die landen die vermeld staan in
bijgaande landenlijst en is alleen van toepassing op vertoon van de originele aankoopbon. Het product kan rechtstreeks aangeleverd worden
bij het reparatiecentrum

of dient goed verpakt geretourneerd door een erkende verzenddienst (of een soortgelijke verzendwijze) aan een erkend ROWENTA
reparatiecentrum..

Voor elk land staat het adres van het erkende reparatiecentrum vermeld op de ROWENTA website (www.rowenta.com) of bel naar het
telefoonnummer zoals vermeld in de landenlijst om het juiste adres te vernemen.

ROWENTA kan niet verplicht worden gesteld om producten te repareren of te vervangen als het product niet voorzien is van de originele
aankoopbon.

Deze garantie dekt geen schade die veroorzaakt is door verkeerd gebruik, onachtzaamheid, of het niet goed opvolgen van de ROWENTA
gebruiksaanwijzing, het aansluiten op netstroom of voltage anders dan is aangegeven op het product. Of als er een verandering is aangebracht
of een reparatie is uitgevoerd die niet toegestaan is. De garantie is ook niet van toepassing bij normale slijtage, het niet tijdig vervangen van
noodzakelijke onderdelen en in de volgende gevallen:

-het gebruik van verkeerd soort water

-kalkaanslag (er dient tijdig ontkalkt te worden zoals aangegeven staat in de gebruiksaanwijzing);

-als er water, stof of insecten in het product is gekomen (geldt niet voor producten die speciaal gemaakt zijn voor insecten);

-mechanische schade of overbelasting;

-schade of een slecht resultaat ten gevolge van verkeerd voltage

-ongelukken inclusief brand, overstroming, blikseminslag etc

-schade aan glazen of porseleinen onderdelen van het product

-vervanging van noodzakelijke onderdelen

Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op een product dat te zwaar belast is of bij schade die is veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk gebruik, verkeerde
verpakking

door de gebruiker of bij beschadiging door een transporteur.

De internationale ROWENTA garantie is alleen van toepassing voor producten die gebruikt zijn in de landen die in bijgaande lijst vermeld
staan en waar het specifieke product wordt verkocht.

Wettelijke Consumenten rechten

Deze internationale ROWENTA garantie heeft geen invloed op de wettelijke consumentenrechten of die rechten die uitgesloten of beperkt
kunnen worden, noch rechten ten opzichte van de winkelier die het product aan de consument verkocht heeft. Deze garantie geeft de
consumentspecifieke wettelijke rechten en de consument kan ook andere wettelijke rechten hebben die per land kunnen verschillen.

De consument kan dit recht aanwenden als hij dat prefereert.




Italiano / Italian

ROWENTA I’OREAL -PROFESSIONAL
GARANZIA INTERNAZIONALE

s&d : www.rowenta.com
Questo prodotto é riparabile da ROWENTA, durante e dopo il periodo della garanzia.
Accessori, materiali di consumo ed altre parti possono essere acquistati se sono disponibili a livello locale,
come descritto sul sito web Rowenta

La Garanzia

Questo prodotto ¢ garantito da ROWENTA contro difetti di fabbricazione o dei componenti per 1 anno a partire dalla data di acquisto.

La garanzia internazionale del produttore ROWENTA ¢ un ulteriore vantaggio che non pregiudica i diritti del consumatore.

La garanzia internazionale del produttore ROWENTA copre tutti i costi di ripristino di un prodotto difettoso secondo le sue specifiche originali
per la riparazione, il lavoro e I’eventuale sostituzione delle parti difettose.

E’ facolta di ROWENTA proporre un prodotto sostitutivo equivalente o superiore anziché riparare il prodotto difettoso. L’unico obbligo di
ROWENTA nella presente garanzia ¢ limitato esclusivamente alla riparazione o sostituzione.

Termini ed esclusioni

La Garanzia Internazionale ROWENTA si applica solo durante il periodo definito per i paesi elencati nella lista allegata ed ¢ valida solo
presentando la prova di acquisto. Il prodotto puod essere consegnato direttamente ad un centro di assistenza autorizzato , oppure deve essere
adeguatamente imballato e inviato per posta raccomandata (o altro servizio postale) al servizio di assistenza autorizzato ROWENTA. L'elenco
completo dei riparatori autorizzati in ogni paese, con dati completi, ¢ disponibile sul sito ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) oppure chiamando
il Servizio Consumatori specificato nella lista dei Paesi.

ROWENTA non ha 1'obbligo di riparare o sostituire un prodotto che non sia accompagnato dalla prova di acquisto.

Questa garanzia non copre i danni derivanti da uso improprio quali : negligenza, mancata osservanza delle istruzioni d'uso e manutenzione
ROWENTA, uso con una tensione irregolare di quanto specificato sulla targhetta segnaletica o alterazione o riparazione non autorizzata del
prodotto. Inoltre non comprende la normale usura o manutenzione o sostituzione di parti di consumo o nei seguenti casi:

- Utilizzo d’acqua non adattata

- Calcare ( la decalcificazione deve essere fatta secondo le istruzioni riportate nel manuale)

- Entrata d’acqua, polvere e insetti nel prodotto (esclusi gli impianti specificamente destinati a intrappolare insetti)

- Danni causati da urti o sovraccarichi

- Danni causati da voltaggio o tensione errata

- Tutti gli incidenti dovuti a inondazioni, fulmini, ecc ...

- Danneggiamento delle parti in vetro o di porcellana

Questa garanzia non si applica ai prodotti con danni derivanti dall'uso improprio o esente da manutenzione, per problemi di confezionamento
e di trasporto per la spedizione del prodotto dal suo proprietario.

La garanzia internazionale ROWENTA copre solo i prodotti acquistati ed utilizzati nei paesi elencati nella lista.

Diritti del Consumatore

Questa garanzia internazionale Rowenta non pregiudica né i diritti legali di cui godono tutti i consumatori a livello locale che non possono
essere esclusi o limitati, né i diritti legali nei confronti del rivenditore presso il quale ¢ stato acquistato il prodotto.

Questa garanzia da specifici diritti legali e il consumatore pud anche beneficiare di diritti speciali a seconda del paese.ll consumatore puo
avvalersi di tali diritti a sua discrezione.




Exnvika / Greek
ROWENTA L’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL AIEONHX IIEPIOPIXMENH EITYHXH

s&d : www.rowenta.com
To cvykekpyévo tpoidv gmdepdaveror and v ROWENTA, katd ™ didpkela kot petd t AMEn g meptodov eyyvmong.
E&optiuota, avaldoio Kot TEAKNG ¥pNong OVTOAAAKTIKE HTopel Vo ayopasTtolV, £6v SLOVELOVTOL GTNV TOTIKY| ayopd, OTMG TEPLYPAPETOL
oV wtooeridoa g ROWENTA.

EI'TYHXH

Avt6 10 TPOoidV £yl TV gyydnon s ROWENTA kahvmtoviog kabe amodederytévo EAGTTOMO KATAGKEVTG 1] DVAIKOV yia €va, xpdvo, amd Ty
nuepounvia ayopac.

H Awbvig Eyyimon koataokevaoty ROWENTA eivar éva emmAiéov mpovopo to omoio dev emmpedlel o Beomopéva SikaudpoTo Tov
KOTOVOADTY|.

H Awebvng Eyydnon kataokevaot kaddmtel Oha ta £€0da mov oyetilovtat pe v emdtophmon Tov amodedetyéva EAATTOUATIKOD TPOidVTOG,
£T01 MOTE VA AEITOLPYEL GUUEOVA LE TIC TPOSUYPUPES TOV, EMOOPOMVOVTIOG 1 OVIIKOOIGTOVTAG OTO0 EANTTOMATIKO €EAPTNLO KoL
oounepappdvovtog to kéotog epyacioc. Eivar otnv amoxieiotikn kpion g ROWENTA 1 avtikatdotaon, pe éva i1od&io 1 kaAdtepo Tpoiov,
avti emdopbmong ehattopatikod mpoidvrog. H povn vroypéwon s ROWENTA kot 1 anokAelotikn oog o&imorn oty mapovsa gyydnon
neplopifovial oty cuyKeKPYEVT EMSIOPOMON 1 AVTIKOTACTUCT] TOV EAUTTOUATIKAV e&apTnUATOV.

YYNOHKEZX KAI EEAIPEXEIX

H d1ebvng eyydmon ROWENTA epoppoletar poévo yio v ovykekpyévn mepiodo 16x00¢ Kol Yo TIg YOPES TOL avVOypAPOVTaL GTOV
emovvontopevo Iivaka Kpatdv kot givat Eyyoprn povo petd and emideién g omoddeiéng ayopdc. To mpoidv pmopel va petapepbel om’evbeiog
6€ 0molodNTOTE EEO0VGLOB0TNUEVO TEXVIKO KEVTPO 1 VO CUCKEVLOOTEL TPOGEKTIKG KOl VO ETOTPUPEL, e cvoTNUEVO dépa (7] avTioToro TPOTO
TayLOPOUNCNG), o€ éva emionuo texvikd kévtpo s ROWENTA. H etapeio dev avarappdvel og kapio mepintmon to £600a LeTAPOPES
TV 6VoKELMV. O1 51EVOVVOELS TOV ETICTL®V TEYVIKDOV KEVIPOV avA TN YD pa, Bpickovtat otny wotoceAida tng ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com)
1N KOAESTE TOV KATAAANAO apBld TMAeedvoL dnwg avaeépetot otov [Tivaka Kpatdv kot 0o cag evnpepdcouvy yio v d1e08uver amocToAns.
H ROWENTA d¢ev €xet v vmoypémon va avordpet v emdophmon 1 avTiKaTdoToo TPoidvTog IOV OV GUVOSEVETAL OO OTOJEEN aryopds.
H ocvykexpiévn eyyomon dev kaAdmtel omotodnmote eAATT®HO pumopel va TpokAnBet amd Kakod yepiopd, and anpocesia, 1 adlopopia TPog TIg
odmyieg xpnong g ROWENTA, and yprion og AdBog Téon peuLoTog amd oLTH OV avaypAPETAL TAV®D GTO TPOIOV, 1| O TPOTOTOINoT N LN
gEovolodotpévn emddpbwon tov mpoidvtoc. Emiong dev kahvmtel guoikn @Bopd, oTAGIUO, XEPIGHO 1| OVTIKOTACTOOT  OVOADGLUMV
ool Ei®V, KaBOS Kol To TOPUKAT®:

- xp1ion AGOog TOTOL VEPOL 1| AVOADGLOV.

- apordTmon kot PAAPN and cvecwpevpéva droto (kdbe apaidtwon Oo Tpémet va yivetal cOpQOVA e TIg 0dNYies ¥pNong)

- €l0PON VEPOV, GKOVNG | EVIOU®V EVTOG TOV TTPOIOVTOG (£01POVVTAL GLOKEVES LE YOPUKTNPLOTIKG EIOIKA OYESIOGLEVA. Y10, EVTOLLOL)

- yovikég PAGPeg Ady® vIepEOPTMONG

- PAéPeg Aoym AaBog Tdomg 1 cuyvotTTog

- OTVYNHATO OTT®G TVPKOYLE, TANULOPA, NAEKTpOTANEio KAT.

- I o€ omo10dNTOTE YVAALYT 1] TOPCELAVIVT ETLPAVELL TOV TPOIOVTOG

- OVTIKOTAGTOGT AVOADGILOV DVAK®OV

Avt 1 gyyomon dev epappoletar oe omoodNmote TPoidv £xel tpomomomBei, 1 o (M€ TOL TPOKANONKAV Omd OKOTAAANAN YpoN Kot
GLVTHPN O, 6€ AGOOC GLOKEVAGIN TOV TPOIOVTOC OO TOV AYOPAGTH 1| GE KOKN UETAPOPE TOV.

H d1e6vnc eyydonon g ROWENTA gpoppoletal povo oe mpoiovio mov YP1oLLoTolovvtol o€ o and Tig ydPES, TOv avaypaeoviol GTov
GYETIKO TTVOKO, OTIV 0moi0, xovv TOVANDEL.

OEXZIMIIZEMENA AIKAIQMATA KATANAAQTH

H mopodoa diebvng eyyomon g ROWENTA dev ennpedletl ta Oeomiopuévo SIKOIOUATE TOV KOTAVOAMTY 1| TO, SIKOLMLLOTO EKEIVOL TTOV deV
pumopovv va. e&apefovv 1 va TEPLoPIoToVY, AL akoOun dev emnpedlel To SIKOMOUOTO TOV AAVEUTOPOV OV €MEAEEE O KOTOVOAWMTNG Vo
ayopdoel to Tpoidv. H mapovca £yyimon divel GLYKEKPLUEVE VOLIKA SIKOLMDLLOTO GTOV KOTOVOAMTY] KOL O KATAVOAMTNG UTOPEl vo dtaTnpioet
OA0L TOL VOUIKG SIKOUMDUOTO TOV UTOPEL VoL 15X DOVV OTIG EMUEPOVS TOTIKEG 0yOpEC. O KATAVOAMTHG UITOPEl va KAVEL ¥pNoT TOV SIKOLOUATMV
TOV KT TNV Sk ToL Kpion.



Dansk / Danish
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL INTERNATIONAL BEGRAENSET
GARANTI

skd : www.rowenta.com

Dette produkt repareres af ROWENTA under og efter garantiperioden.
Ekstraudstyr, sliddele og slutbrugerreservedele kan kobes, hvis de er tilgeengelige lokalt, som beskrevet pi ROWENTA-websitet.

Garantien

Dette produkt garanteres af ROWENTA mod produktionsfejl i materialer og hdndvarksmaessig udferelse indenfor en periode pa 1 &r med start
fra den oprindelige kabsdato.

Den internationale producentgaranti fra ROWENTA er en ekstra fordel for forbrugerne og pavirker ikke deres lovmassige rettigheder.

Den internationale producentgaranti omfatter alle udgifter i forbindelse med genopretning af det dokumenteret defekte produkt, s& det opfylder
de oprindelige specifikationer ved hjalp af reparation eller udskiftning af alle defekte dele samt den nedvendige arbejdskraft. ROWENTA kan
veelge at tilbyde et tilsvarende eller bedre erstatningsprodukt i stedet for at reparere et defekt produkt. ROWENTAS eneste forpligtelse og din
eksklusive ret i henhold til denne garanti er en sddan reparation eller et sddant erstatningsprodukt.

Betingelser & undtagelser

Den internationale ROWENTA-garanti galder kun inden for garantiperioden og for de lande, der er inkluderet pa landelisten, og gaelder kun
ved fremvisning af kebsdokumentation. Produktet kan indleveres direkte og personligt til et autoriseret servicecenter eller pakkes forsvarligt
og returneres som registreret/anbefalet forsendelse (eller tilsvarende forsendelsesmetode) til et autoriseret ROWENTA -servicecenter.
Komplette adresseoplysninger for autoriserede servicecentre i de enkelte lande er angivet pA ROWENTAs website (www.rowenta.com) eller
oplyses pa de relevante numre, der er inkluderet pa landelisten, som ved forespergsel oplyser den relevante postadresse.

ROWENTA er ikke forpligtet til at reparere eller udskifte produkter, der ikke er ledsaget af gyldig kebsdokumentation.

Denne garanti omfatter ikke skader, der opstir som folge af misbrug, forsemmelighed, manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne fra
ROWENTA, anvendelse af strom/spanding, der afviger fra specifikationerne, som er trykt pa produktet, eller uautoriseret reparation af
produktet. Den omfatter heller ikke normal slitage, vedligeholdelse eller udskiftning af sliddele samt folgende:

- Anvendelse af forkert vand eller tilbeher

- Afkalkning (al afkalkning skal udferes i overensstemmelse med brugsanvisningen)

- Indtrengning af vand, stev eller insekter i produktet

- Mekaniske skader, overbelastning

- Skader eller darlige resultater som folge af forkert speending eller frekvens

- Skader inklusive ild, oversvemmelse, lyn etc.

- Skader pa glas eller porcelaen i produktet

- Udskiftning af sliddele

Denne garanti geelder ikke for produkter, der er blevet eendret, eller ved skader, der er opstéet som folge af ukorrekt brug eller vedligeholdelse,
fejlagtig indpakning fra ejerens side eller fejlhdndtering hos leveranderen.

Den internationale ROWENTA-garanti gelder kun for produkter, der bruges i et af de angivne lande, hvor det specifikke produkt er solgt.

Lovmeessige forbrugerrettigheder

Denne internationale ROWENTA-garanti pavirker ikke forbrugerens lovmassige rettigheder, disse rettigheder kan ikke begrenses,
ansvarsfraskrivelse er ikke mulig — og garantien pavirker heller ikke forbrugerens rettigheder i forhold til den forhandler, som produktet er
kebt fra. Denne garanti giver forbrugeren specifikke juridiske rettigheder, og forbrugeren kan ogsa have andre juridiske rettigheder, der varierer
fra stat til stat og fra land til land. Forbrugeren kan pakalde disse rettigheder efter eget sken.




Suomi / Finnish
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL RAJOITETTU KANSAINVALINEN
TAKUU

skd : www.rowenta.com

ROWENTA voi korjata timdn tuotteen takuuaikana ja sen jdilkeen.

Lisdvarusteita, kuluvia osia ja varaosia, jotka kdyttdjd voi vaihtaa, on saatavilla ROWENTAin Internet-sivustossa kuvatulla tavalla.
Takuu
ROWENTA mydntéd tuotteelle 1 vuoden takuun joka kattaa takuun aikana ilmenevét valmistus- ja materiaaliviat. Takuuaika alkaa tuotteen
ostopéivéstd.
ROWENTAIn kansainvélinen takuu on liséetu, joka ei heikenné tuotteen omistajan kuluttajansuojalainsddddnnon mukaisia oikeuksia.
Valmistajan kansainvélinen takuu kattaa kaikki vialliseksi osoittautuneen tuotteen korjaamiseen liittyvét kustannukset siten, etti tuote vastaa
alkuperdistd tuotekuvausta. Takuu kattaa tuotteen korjaamisen tai koko tuotteen tai viallisen osan vaihtamisen uuteen seki tyon. Rowenta voi
harkintansa mukaan tarjota tilalle vastaavan tai paremman tuotteen viallisen tuotteen korjaamisen sijaan. ROWENTAIn korvausvelvollisuus
rajoittuu viallisen tuotteen korjaamiseen tai uuteen vaihtamiseen.

Takuuehdot ja poikkeukset
ROWENTAIn takuu on voimassa ainoastaan takuuajan ja oheisessa maaluettelossa mainituissa maissa ostokuittia tai takuutodistusta vastaan.

Viallisen tuotteen voi toimittaa henkilokohtaisesti tai kirjattuna postipakettina huolellisesti pakattuna ROWENTAIn valtuutettuun
huoltopisteeseen. Kunkin maan huoltopisteiden yhteystiedot ovat saatavilla ROWENTAIn Internet-sivustosta (www.rowenta.com) tai
puhelimitse maaluettelossa olevasta numerosta.

ROWENTAIlla ei ole velvollisuutta korjata tai vaihtaa uuteen tuotteeseen, jonka mukana ei toimiteta asianmukaista ostokuittia tai
takuutodistusta.

Takuu ei kata vadrdstd kaytostd, laiminlyonnistd, muusta kuin ROWENTAIn kéyttdohjeessa selvitetystd kdytdstd, muun kuin tuotteeseen
merkityn jannitteen kaytostd, tuotteeseen tehdyistd muutoksista eikd muun kuin valtuutetun huoltopisteen tekemista korjauksesta aiheutuvia
vahinkoja. Takuu ei mydskdin kata normaalista kéytdstd aiheutuvaa kulumista, kuluvia osia ja huoltamista eikd seuraavia:

— vadrinlaisen veden kdytosti aiheutuvia vahinkoja

— kalkin kertymisté (kalkinpoisto on tehtdvé kadyttdohjeen mukaisesti)

— veden, pdlyn tai hyonteisten padsemisté tuotteeseen (ei koske tuotteita, jotka ovat tarkoitettu hyonteisten pyydystimiseen)

— mekaanisia vahinkoja tai ylikuormitusta

— védran jannitteen tai taajuuden kaytostd aiheutuvia vahinkoja tai huonoja kéyttdtuloksia

— onnettomuuksia, kuten tulipaloa, tulvaa ja salamaniskua

— tuotteen lasi- tai posliiniosien vahingoittumista

— kuluvia osia.

Takuu ei koske tuotteita joihin on tehty korjauksia muun kuin valtuutetun huollon toimesta, eikéd vahinkoja jotka syntyvit virheellisen kadyton
vuoksi. Takuu ei kata tuotteen omistajan vaaranlaisen pakkaamisen tai kuljetuspalvelun varomattoman kisittelyn seurauksia.

ROWENTAIn kansainvélinen takuu koskee maaluettelossa mainittuja maita.

Kuluttajansuojalainsiidfinnon mukaiset oikeudet

ROWENTAIn kansainvilinen takuu ei heikenni kuluttajasuojalainsdddannon tai muun lainsddddnndn mukaisia oikeuksia eikd tuotteen
myyneen jilleenmyyjan velvoitteita tuotteen omistajaa kohtaan. Takuu antaa kuluttajalle tietyt lakisdéteiset oikeudet, ja kuluttajalla voi olla
my0s muita lakiséddteisid oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat maittain. Kuluttajalla on oikeus vedota néihin oikeuksiin.




Norsk / Norwegian
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL INTERNASJONAL BEGRENSET
GARANTI

skd : www.rowenta.com

Dette produktet kan repareres av ROWENTA i og etter garantiperioden.
Tilbehor, slitedeler og utskiftbare deler til sluttbruker kan kjopes som beskrevet pa ROWENTAS nettsider, forutsatt at de er tilgjengelig lokalt.

Garanti

Dette produktet garanteres av ROWENTA mot enhver produksjonsfeil i materialer eller utferelse innenfor en periode pa 1 ar fra og med den
opprinnelige kjopsdatoen.

Den internasjonale produktgarantien fra ROWENTA er en ekstra ytelse som ikke pavirker kundens lovfestede rettigheter.

Den internasjonale produktgarantien dekker alle kostnader knyttet til utbedring av beviselig defekte produkter, i form av reparasjon eller
utskifting av alle defekte deler samt nedvendig arbeid, slik at de samsvarer med de opprinnelige produktspesifikasjonene. ROWENTA kan selv
velge 4 tilby et tilsvarende eller bedre erstatningsprodukt i stedet for a reparere et defekt produkt. ROWENTAS eneste forpliktelse og kundens
eneste losning er i henhold til denne garantien begrenset til slik reparasjon eller utskifting.

Vilkir og begrensninger
ROWENTAS internasjonale garanti gjelder bare i garantiperioden og for de land som er oppfert i den vedlagte landsoversikten, og er bare

gyldig sammen med et kjopsbevis. Produktet kan innleveres personlig pa et autorisert servicesenter eller sendes forsvarlig pakket som
rekommandert post (eller tilsvarende) til et ROWENTA-autorisert servicesenter. En fullstendig oversikt med adresser til autoriserte
servicesentre i hvert enkelt land finnes pa ROWENTAs nettsider (www.rowenta.com). Riktig postadresse kan ogséd fis ved & ringe
telefonnummeret som er oppfert i landsoversikten.

ROWENTA forplikter seg ikke til & reparere eller erstatte produkter som leveres inn uten vedlagt, gyldig kjepsbevis.

Denne garantien dekker ikke skader som kan oppstd som felge av feilaktig bruk, uaktsomhet, manglende overholdelse av ROWENTAs
brukerveiledning, bruk med annen stromstyrke eller spenning enn det som er angitt pa produktet, eller modifisering eller uautorisert reparasjon
av produktet. Den dekker heller ikke vanlig slitasje, vedlikehold eller utskifting av slitedeler, eller noe av folgende:

— bruk av feil type vann eller tilbeher

— kalkbelegg (avkalking ma utferes i henhold til brukerveiledningen)

— vann, stev eller insekter som trenger inn i produktet (unntatt produkter som er spesielt utviklet for & fange insekter)

— mekanisk skade, eller overbelastning

— skader eller svekket funksjon pa grunn av feil spenning eller frekvens

— ulykker som brann, flom, lynnedslag osv.

— skader pa glass- eller porselensdeler i produktet

— utskifting av slitedeler

Denne garantien gjelder ikke produkter som har blitt tuklet med, eller skader som er pafert gjennom uriktig bruk og vedlikehold, mangelfull
innpakning fra eierens side eller uriktig handtering under transport.

ROWENTAS internasjonale garanti gjelder bare produkter som brukes i moen av de nevnte landene hvor det spesifikke produktet selges.

Kundens lovfestede rettigheter

ROWENTAS internasjonale garanti har ingen innvirkning pé kundens lovfestede rettigheter, eller pa rettigheter som ikke kan ekskluderes eller
begrenses. Den har heller ingen innvirkning pa kundens rettigheter overfor forhandleren som solgte produktet. Garantien gir kunden spesifikke
juridiske rettigheter, og kunden kan ogsa ha andre juridiske rettigheter som varierer mellom ulike stater og land. Kunden kan hevde slike
rettigheter etter eget skjonn.




Svenska / Swedish
ROWENTA I’ OREAL-PROFESSIONAL BEGRANSAD INTERNATIONELL
GARANTI

skd : www.rowenta.com

Vid behov kan denna produkt repareras av ROWENTA, under och efter garantiperioden.
Tillbehor, forbrukningsartiklar och utbytesdelar for slutanvéndare kan kdpas i mén av lokal tillgénglighet, i enlighet med informationen pa
ROWENTASs webbplats.

Garanti

Garantin for denna produkt frain ROWENTA omfattar material- eller fabrikationsfel som uppkommer inom en period pa 1 ar, dvs. den period
som garantin dr giltig och som borjar rdknas fr.o.m. det datum som konsumenten koper produkten.

Var internationella garanti dr en extra forman och paverkar inte de réttigheter du redan har som konsument enligt konsumentkdplagen.

Denna internationella garanti ticker alla kostnader relaterade till &tgidrdandet av en bevisat defekt produkt, sa att den atergar till att uppfylla de
ursprungliga produktspecifikationerna. Detta kan ske genom reparation eller genom ersittning av bristfilliga delar. I vissa fall, on ROWENTA
finner det lampligt, kan hela produkten bytas ut mot en motsvarande eller béttre, istéllet for att den ursprungliga produkten repareras. Denna
garanti berattigar uteslutande till reparation eller erséttning pa de villkor som anges hir, och det dr ocksa ROWENTASs enda utféstelse nér det
giéller garantin.

Villkor och undantag

Den internationella ROWENTA-garantin géller enbart under garantiperioden och for de ldnder som réknas upp i den bifogade forteckningen
over lander. Kvitto eller annat giltigt kopbevis ska uppvisas/medfdlja vid garantiansprak. Produkten kan ldmnas personligen till ndgot av
ROWENTASs eller auktoriserade servicecenter, eller paketeras pa lampligt sétt och returneras som rekommenderad forsdndelse (eller
motsvarande posttjanst) till ett auktoriserat ROWENTA-servicecenter. Du hittar adressuppgifterna for varje lands auktoriserade ROWENTA -
servicecenter pd var webbplats (www.rowenta.com) eller genom att ringa oss pa det aktuella landets telefonnummer, som du hittar i var
forteckning over lander.

ROWENTA har ingen skyldighet att reparera eller ersétta produkter som saknar ett giltigt kdpbevis.

Garantin géller inte for sddana skador eller fel som kan ha uppstatt till foljd av felaktig eller onormal anvéndning, vanvard eller di anvéndaren
inte foljt manualer och skotselanvisningar. Garantin géiller inte om produkten har utsatts for annan spénning 4n den som anges pa produkten,
eller om den modifierats pa eget bevég eller reparerats av ndgon som inte &r auktoriserad av ROWENTA. Garantin géller inte heller vid slitage
till foljd av normal anvéndning och underhall eller for ersittning av forbrukningsdelar. Ingen garanti lamnas:

- vid anvindning med fel typ av vatten eller tillbehor

- vid kalkavlagringar (vid avkalkning méste alltid anvisningarna f6ljas)

- vid intrdngande av vatten, damm eller insekter i produkten (exklusive producter som é&r sérskilt utformade for att finga insekter)

- vid mekaniska skador och dverbelastning

- vid skador eller daliga resultat pa grund av felaktig spanning eller frekvens

- i samband med olyckor sdsom brand, dversvimning, blixtnedslag etc.

- vid skador pa glas- eller porslinsdelar i produkten

- for utbyte av forbrukningsdelar.

Garantin giller inte produkter som manipulerats eller modifierats, eller for skador som uppstatt genom oldmplig anvindning eller hantering,
bristfillig paketering av dgaren eller ovarsam hantering av budfirmor o.dyl.

Den internationella ROWENTA-garantin géller enbart for produkter som anvands i nagon av de uppriaknade ldnder dér den specifika produkten
sdljs.

Konsumenternas lagstadgade riittigheter

Denna internationella ROWENTA-garanti paverkar inte konsumentens lagstadgade rattigheter eller sddana réttigheter som &r tvingande enligt
lag. Garantin paverkar inte heller rattigheterna gentemot aterforsiljaren som sélt produkten till konsumenten. Denna garanti ger konsumenten
specifika lagstadgade rittigheter, och konsumenten kan dven ha andra lagstadgade réttigheter som skiljer sig a4t mellan olika lénder.
Konsumenten ér i sin fulla ritt att beropa sadana rittigheter.




Eesti / Estonian
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL RAHVUSVAHELINE PIIRATUD
GARANTII

skd . www.rowenta.com
Garantiiperioodil ja pdrast selle loppemist parandab toodet ROWENTA.
Tarvikuid, tarbitavaid osi ja 10ppkasutaja poolt vahetatavaid osi saab osta, kui need on miiiigil antud riigis, vastavalt ROWENTA'i
vorgulehekiiljel toodud kirjeldusele.

Garantii
Tootele kehtib ROWENTA 1 aastane garantii kdigi materjali v3i tootmisvigade korral kasutuskésiraamatu viimasel lehel loetletud riikides
ning seda esimesest ostupédevast algaval garantiiperioodil.

ROWENTA' rahvusvaheline toojapoolne 2 aastane garantii on lisatugi, mis ei mdjuta tarbija pShidigusi.

Rahvusvaheline tootjapoolne garantii katab kdik kulud, mis on seotud toote tdestatud defekti korrigeerimisega, paranduse voi defektse osa
viljavahetamise ja sellega seotud todga, selleks et toode vastaks algsetele spetsifikatsioonidele. ROWENTAI valikul vdib defektse toote
parandamise asemel pakkuda samaviérset voi paremat asendustoodet. Garantiis toodud tarbija ainus valik ja ROWENTA'i ainus kohustus on
toote parandus voi viljavahetus.

Tingimused & vilistused

ROWENTA rahvusvaheline garantii kehtib ainult garantiiperioodil, riikide nimekirjas toodud riikides, ostu tdendava dokumendi esitamisel.
Toote v&ib viia isiklikult otse volitatud remondikohta voi tagastada korralikult pakitult kontrollitava tarnega (voi analoogse postitusmeetodiga)
ROWENTA volitatud remondikohta. K&igi riikide volitatud remondikohtade tdielikud aadressid leiate, kui kiilastate ROWENTA'i
vorgulehekiilge (www.rowenta.com) voi helistate riikide nimekirjas toodud vastaval telefoninumbril ning périte vastavat postiaadressi.

ROWENTA ei ole kohustatud parandama voi asendama toodet, mille kohta ei ole esitatud kehtivat ostu tdendavat dokumenti.

Garantii ei kata kahjusid, mis tekivad vale kasutamise, hooletuse, ROWENTA juhendi mittejargimise, tootel niidatule mittevastava pinge voi
voolusageduse kasutamisel, toote modifitseerimise voi volitamata paranduse korral. Samuti ei kata garantii normaalset kulumist, tarbitavate
osade hooldust vai asendust ja jargnevat:

-valet tiilipi vee ja/voi kuluvahendite kasutus;

-katlakivi teke (katlakivi tuleb eemaldada vastavalt kasutusjuhendile);

-vee, tolmu v&i putukate tootesse sattumine;

-mehhaanilised vigastused, iilekoormus;

-kahjustused voi soovimatud tagajarjed, mille pdhjuseks on vale pinge voi voolusagedus;

-tulekahju, uputuse, dikesega jne seotud dnnetused;

-toote klaas- v0i keraamiliste osade vigastused;

-tarbitavate osade asendamine.

Garantii ei kehti toodetele mida on rikutud voi kahjudele, mis on tekkinud vale kasutuse vdi hoolduse, omanikupoolse vale pakendamise voi
transportijate poolse vdéra kohtlemise tottu.

Rahvusvaheline ROWENTA garantii kehtib ainult toodetele, mida on kasutatud ainult riigis kust see oli ostetud.

Tarbija pohidigused

ROWENTA rahvusvaheline garantii ei mojuta tarbija pohidigusi ning neid digusi ei saa vélistada voi piirata, samuti ei mdjuta garantii tarbija
0Oigusi toote miilinud edasimiiiija suhtes. Garantii annab tarbijale kindlad seaduslikud digused ja tarbijale vdivad kehtida ka teised seaduslikud
oOigused, mis varieeruvad riigist riiki voi maalt maale. Tarbija v4ib antud digusi rakendada oma dranidgemise jérgi.




LatvieSu / Latvian
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL STARPTAUTISKA IEROBEZOTA
GARANTIJA

skd . www.rowenta.com
So produktu remonté ROWENTA garantijas perioda laika un péc ta izbeigsanas.
Aksesuari, izlietojamie materiali un dalas, ko nomaina gala lietotajs, var nopirkt, ja tie ir pieejami attiecigaja valst, saskana ar noradijjumiem
ROWENTA majaslapa.

Garantija
Sim produktam ir speka ROWENTA garantija uz jebkuriem materialu vai razo$anas defektiem, kas radusies razotaja vainas d¢l, 1 gada laika

valstis, kas noraditas valstu sarakstos lietotaja rokasgramatas pedgja lappusg, sakot no pirkuma datuma.
ROWENTA Starptautiska razotaja garantija ir papildus labums, kas neietekmé pirc€ja likumigas tiesibas.

Starptautiskaja razotaja garantija ietilpst visi izdevumi, kas saistiti ar defektiva produkta atjauno$anu, lai nodro$inatu ta atbilstibu originalam
specifikacijam, remontgjot vai aizvietojot jebkuru defektivo dalu, ieskaitot darbus. Peéc ROWENTA izveles var tikt pieskirts atbilstoss vai
augstakas kvalitates aizstajejprodukts, ta vieta, lai remont&tu bojatu produktu. ROWENTA pienakumi un jiisu lémumi saskana ar So garantiju
ir ierobezoti ar §$adu remontu vai aizvietosanu.

Nosacljumi un iznémumi

ROWENTA starptautiska garantija ir spéka tikai garantijas perioda, ka arT valstis, kas min&tas pievienotaja Valstu saraksta, un ir spéka tikai
péc pirkuma apliecinajuma uzradisanas. Produktu var personigi nogadat pilnvarotaja servisa centra, vai tas ir jaiepako un jaatgriez ar ierakstito
sttfjumu (vai lidzvértigu nositiSanas veidu) uz ROWENTA pilnvarotu servisa centru. Pilna katras valsts pilnvarota servisa centra adrese
atrodama ROWENTA majaslapa (www.rowenta.com) vai to var uzzinat, piezvanot uz attiecigu talruna numuru, kas noradits Valstu saraksta,
un pieprasit attiecigu pasta adresi.

ROWENTA nav pienakuma remontgt vai aizvietot jebkuru produktu, kuram nav pievienots derigs pirkuma pieradijums.

Saja garantija nav ietverti zaud&jumi, kas var rasties nepareizas lictoSanas, nevéribas dél, ROWENTA instrukciju neievérosanas rezultata,
nepareiza sprieguma lietoSanas d&|, kur§ nav noradits uz produkta, vai modifikaciju, vai neatlautas produkta remonteSanas rezultata. Ta ar1
neietver normalo nodilumu, kopsanu vai izlietojamo dalu aizvietoSanu, ka arT sekojoSus gadijumus:

- nepareiza tidens veida vai nepareiza piederuma lietoSanu ;

- apkalkosanu (atkalkoSana javeic saskana ar lietoSanas noradjjumiem);

- tdens, puteklu vai kukainu nokluSanu produkta (iznemot iekartas, kuru darbiba ietver ar insektiem saistitas funkcijas);

- mehaniskos bojajumus, parslodzi;

- bojajumus vai sliktus rezultatus nepareiza sprieguma vai frekvences izmantoSanas rezultata;

- nelaimes gadijumus, ieskaitot ugunsgréku, plidus, zibens spérienu utt.;

- stikla vai porcelana trauku bojajumus produkta;

- izlietojamo dalu aizvietoSanu.

S1 garantija neattiecas uz viltotiem produktiem, vai uz bojajumiem, kas radas nepareizas lietoSanas un kopSanas rezultata, nepareizas
iepakosanas dgl, ko veica Tpasnieks vai parvadataja nepareizas parkrauSanas dgl.

ROWENTA starptautisk@ garantija attiecas tikai uz produktiem, kas bija izmantoti jebkura no minétam valstim, kur konkréts produkts ir
pardosana.

Pircéju likumigas tiesibas

ST ROWENTA starptautiska garantija neskar likumigas tiesibas, kas pircéjam var biit vai tiesibas, kuras nevar izslégt vai ierobezot, ka ari
tiesibas pret mazumtirgotaju, kas rodas, kad pircéjs nopirka produktu. ST garantija pieskir pircéjam Tpasas tiesibas, un pirc&jam var biit arf citas
likumigas tiesibas, kas dazadas valstis var atSkirties. Pircgjs var izlietot $adas tiesibas p&c saviem ieskatiem.




LietuviSkai / Lithuanian
ROWENTA ’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL TARPTAUTINE
RIBOTA GARANTIJA

skd . www.rowenta.com
Sj gaminj galima remontuoti ROWENTA, garantijos laikotarpiu ir po jo.
Priedus, susidévincias dalis, ir dalis, kurias turi keisti galutinis vartotojas, galima jsigyti (jei atitinkamoje vietovéje yra galimybé) pagal
ROWENTA interneto svetainéje pateikta apra§yma.

Garantija
ROWENTA suteikia Siam gaminiui 1 mety garantijg dél bet kokio gamybos defekto, susidariusio dél medziagy ar darby kokybés. Garantija

suteikiama  garantiniam laikotarpiui, kuris prasideda nuo pradinés pirkimo datos, 3aliy sarade nurodytose 3alyse. Saliy sarasas pateiktas
paskutiniame $io naudojimosi vadovo puslapyje.

ROWENTA suteikta Tarptautiné gamintojo garantija yra papildoma privilegija, nepazeidzianti jstatymy nustatyty vartotojo teisiy.

Tarptautiné gamintojo garantija dengia visas islaidas, susijusias su brokuoto gaminio, kurio trikumai buvo jrodyti, atkiirimu taip, kad jis atitikty
pradines technines salygas, remontuojant ar keiciant bet kokig brokuota dalj ar atliekant reikalingus darbus. ROWENTA pasirinkimu vietoj to,
kad biity taisomas gaminys su trikumais, gali biiti pateikiamas lygiavertis arba geresnés kokybés pakaitinis gaminys. ROWENTA vienintelé
pareiga ir Jusy iSskirtiné teisé pagal $ig garantija apribojama tokiu remontu ar pakeitimu.

Salygos ir iSimtys

Tarptautine ROWENTA garantija taikoma tik garantijos laikotarpiu ir tik pridétame Saliy sarade i§vardintos $alims. Garantija galioja tik
pateikus jsigijimo jrodyma. Gaminj galima asmeniSkai atnesti j jgaliotaji garantinio aptarnavimo centrg arba gaminys turi biti atitinkamai
supakuotas ir grazintas | ROWENTA jgaliotgjj garantinio aptarnavimo centrg registruota siunta (arba naudojant atitinkama pristatymo
metoda). Tiksls jgaliotyjy aptarnavimo centry kiekvienoje Salyje adresai iSvardinti ROWENTA interneto svetainéje (www.rowenta.com).
Minétus adresus taip pat galima suzinoti paskambinus atitinkamu telefono numeriu, kuris nurodytas Saliy sarase.

ROWENTA neprivalo remontuoti ar pakeisti gaminio, jei su gaminiu nebuvo pateiktas galiojantis jsigijimo jrodymas.

Sia garantija nedengiami nuostoliai, kurie gali susidaryti dél netinkamo gaminio naudojimo, neatsargumo, neteisingo ROWENTA instrukcijy
vykdymo, naudojimo, esant kitokiai jtampai, nei jspaustoji ant gaminio; taip pat dél gaminio modifikavimo ar neleistino remonto. Garantija
netaikoma jprastiniam nusidévéjimui, susidévinéiy daliy aptarnavimui ar pakeitimui ir $iais atvejais:

- jei buvo naudojama netinkama vandens rasis ar valymo reikmenys;

- susidarius nuosédoms (bet kokj nuosédy Salinima bitina atlikti pagal naudojimo instrukcijas);

- jei | gaminj pateko vandens, dulkiy ar vabzdZziy (i$skyrus prietaisus su specialiai vabzdziams skirtomis funkcijomis);

- esant mechaniniams pazeidimams, perkrovimui;

- jei gaminys buvo pazeistas ar blogai veikia dél netinkamos jtampos ar daznio;

- dél nelaimingy atsitikimy, jskaitant gaisrg, potvyni, zaibo smugj ir t.t.;

- dél bet kokios stiklinés ar porcelianinés gaminio dalies pazeidimo;

- kei¢iant susidévincias dalis.

Si garantija netaikoma jokiam suklastotam gaminiui. Garantija netaikoma, jei gaminio pazeidimai susidaré dél netinkamo gaminio naudojimo
ir prieziiiros, dél to, kad savininkas nekokybiskai jj jpakavo, ar gaminys buvo netinkamai transportuojamas.

Tarptautiné ROWENTA garantija taikoma tik gaminiams, naudotiems bet kurioje i$ sarase nurodyty Saliy,kurioje  konkretus gaminys buvo
parduotas.

Istatymu nustatytos vartotoju teisés

Si tarptautine ROWENTA garantija neturi jtakos jstatymy nustatytoms vartotojy teiséms. Sios teisés negali biiti panaikintos ar apribotos, kaip
ir teisés mazmenininky, i§ kuriy vartotojas jsigijo gaminj. Si garantija suteikia vartotojui specialiais juridines teises; vartotojas gali turéti kity
juridiniy teisiy, skirtingy atskirose valstijose ar atskirose Salyse. Vartotojas savo nuozitira gali reikalauti bet kurios tokios teisés.




Polski / Polish
MIEDZYNARODOWE WARUNKI OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI
ROWENTA L’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL

skd . www.rowenta.com

Ten produkt moze by¢ naprawiany przez ROWENTA podczas i po okresie gwarancyji.
Akcesoria, czesci eksploatacyjne oraz inne czgséci zapasowe, jezeli sg lokalnie dostgpne, mozna naby¢ droga opisang na stronach
internetowych ROWENTA.
Gwarancja na sprzedany towar konsumpcyjny nie wytacza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza uprawnien kupujacego wynikajacych z rekojmi.
Gwarancja
Gwarantem tego produktu jest ROWENTA. Gwarancja obejmuje wady fabryczne materiatow lub jakosc¢ wykonania wykryte w ciggu I roku od
daty zakupu produktu,

Migdzynarodowa gwarancja producenta jest dodatkowym dokumentem i nie ogranicza innych praw konsumenckich.

Migdzynarodowa gwarancja producenta pokrywa wszystkie koszty zwiazane z przywrdoceniem niesprawnego produktu do stanu
odpowiadajacego jego oryginalnym wilasciwosciom, poprzez naprawe lub wymiang uszkodzonych czesci. Decyzja ROWENTA, zamiast
naprawy produktu moze nastapic jego wymiana na nowy, taki sam lub lepszy, egzemplarz. Zobowigzania ROWENTA jak i prawa konsumenta
wynikajace z niniejszej gwarancji ograniczaja si¢ wylacznie do tego typu naprawy lub wymiany.

Warunki & wyjatki

Migdzynarodowa gwarancja ROWENTA wazna jest przez okres wlasciwy dla kraju wymienionego w zataczonej liscie krajow, za okazaniem
waznego dowodu zakupu. Produkt moze by¢ dostarczony bezposrednio do autoryzowanego punktu serwisowego lub zabezpieczony i nastgpnie
przestany odpowiednig przesytka do autoryzowanego punktu serwisowego.

Pelne dane adresowe autoryzowanych punktéw serwisowych w kazdym z krajow wymienione sg na stronach internetowych ROWENTA
(www.rowenta.com) lub mozna je uzyska¢ dzwonigc na wlasciwy numer telefonu podany w zataczonej liscie krajow.

ROWENTA nie jest zobowigzany do naprawy lub wymiany produktu jesli nie zostanie przedtozony wazny dowod jego zakupu.

Gwarancjg nie sg objgte zniszczenia mogace powstaé jako rezultat niewtasciwego uzytkowania, zaniedbania lub nieprzestrzegania instrukcji
ROWENTA, podtaczenia pod napi¢cie inne niz zaznaczone na produkcie, lub ingerencje i nieautoryzowane naprawy. Gwarancja rowniez
nie pokrywa normalnego zuzycia, konserwacji lub wymiany cze$ci eksploatacyjnych oraz:

- uzycia zlego rodzaju wody lub niewlasciwych czesci eksploatacyjnych

- zakamienienia (proces odkamieniania musi by¢ przeprowadzany zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi)

- usuniecia uszkodzen powstalych przez sktadniki wody, brud lub owady w produkcie (nie dotyczy produktow zaprojektowanych do zwalczania
badz odstraszania owadow)

- uszkodzen mechanicznych, przeciagzenia produktu

- zniszczen powstatych na skutek nieprawidtowego napigcia zasilajacego lub czgstotliwoscei

- wypadkow takich jak pozar, powddz, uderzenie pioruna itp.

- zniszczenia czgéci szklanych lub porcelanowych

- wymiany czesci eksploatacyjnych

Niniejsza gwarancja nie ma zastosowania w przypadku produktow z naruszong plomba gwarancyjng oraz zniszczen powstatych w wyniku
niewlasciwego uzytkowania i konserwacji, z winy zlego zapakowania przez wiasciciela lub zniszczen powstatych w transporcie z winy
jakiegokolwiek przewoznika.

Migdzynarodowa gwarancja ROWENTA dotyczy produktow uzywanych i zakupionych w jednym z krajow wymienionych w zataczonym
spisie krajow.

Prawa Konsumenckie

Niniejsza gwarancja ROWENTA nie ma wptywu na prawa konsumenckie; prawa te nie mogg by¢ anulowane ani ograniczone. Dotyczy to
rowniez praw uzyskanych od sprzedawcy, od ktorego konsument zakupit produkt.

Niniejsza gwarancja daje konsumentowi okre$lone prawa, moze on takze korzysta¢ z innych praw specyficznych dla konkretnych stanow lub
krajow. Zgodnie ze swoja decyzja konsument moze domagac¢ si¢ uznania ktoregos z tych praw.




Bosanski / Bosnian
ROWENTA L'OREAL-PROFESSIONAL INTERNACIONALNI
GARANTNI-JAMSTVENI LIST

kd: www.rowenta.com
ROWENTA obezbjeduje servisno odrzavanje ovog aparata za vrijeme trajanja, kao i nakon isteka garantnog-jamstvenog roka.
Razli¢iti nastavci i dodaci, te zamjenski rezervni dijelovi i potro$ni materijal koje moze mijenjati sam korisnik, mogu se kupiti, ukoliko su
lokalno dostupni, na na¢in opisan na ROWENTA internet stranicama.

GARANCIJA-JAMSTVO

Ovaj aparat je pod garancijom-jamstvom ROWENTA-¢ u sluéaju bilo kakvih greSaka nastalih pri proizvodnji, bilo u materijalu ili tokom
procesa proizvodnje, a odnosi se na garantni-jamstveni period od 1 godine, koji poCinje tec¢i od dana kupovine aparata.

Internacionalna garancija-jamstvo proizvodaca ROWENTA je dodatna povlastica koja se ne kosi sa zakonski utvrdenim pravima kupaca.
Internacionalna garancija-jamstvo proizvodaca ukljucuje sve troskove koji se odnose na popravku neispravnog aparata do njegovog povratka
u originalno stanje putem popravke ili zamjene neispravnog dijela, te cijenu stru¢nog rada potrebnog za to. Rowenta se obavezuje osigurati
ekvivalentan ili superironiji zamjenski proizvod umjesto popravke neispravnog proizvoda. Ovom garancijom-jamstvom ROWENTA se
obavezuje iskljucivo na popravku ili zamjenu neispravnog aparata, te su Vasa prava ogranic¢ena iskljucivo na navedene dvije opcije.

USLOVIITIZUZECI

Internacionalna ROWENTA garancija-jamstvo vazi isklju¢ivo tokom garantnog-jamstvenog roka, za drzave navedene u priloZzenom popisu i
validna je iskljuc¢ivo uz priloZeni dokaz o izvrSenoj kupovini. Aparat u ovlasteni servisni centar moze biti dostavljen licno, ili mora biti
adekvatno spakovan i poslat postom preporuceno (ili slicnom metodom) u ovlasteni ROWENTA servis. Spisak sa punim adresama ovlastenih
servisa u svim drzavama dostupan je na ROWENTA internetskim stranicama (www.rowenta.com), ili se pozivanjem odgovarajuceg
telefonskog broja navedenog na popisu za odredenu drzavu moze dobiti informacija o trazenoj adresi.

ROWENTA nije obavezan da popravi ili zamijeni nijedan proizvod za koji ne postoji vazec¢i dokaz o kupovini.

Ova garancija-jamstvo ne pokriva nikakvu vrstu Stete koja nastane kao posljedica pogresne ili nemarne upotrebe, koristenja koje nije u skladu
sa prilozenim uputstvom za upotrebu koje osigurava ROWENTA, upotrebe na naponu koji ne odgovara onom koji je naznacen na aparatu, te
izmjenama ili popravkama koje je izvrsila neovlastena osoba.

Garancija-jamstvo se takoder ne odnosi na standardno troSenje materijala, habanje aparata usljed redovne upotrebe, odrzavanje ili zamjenu
potros$nih dijelova aparata, te na sljedecée slucajeve:

- Upotreba neodgovarajuée vrste vode ili potro$nog materijala

- Ostecenja nastala usljed neredovnog ¢iséenja aparata od kamenca (svako ¢iS¢enje kamenca mora se provoditi u skladu sa uputstvom za
upotrebu);

- Ulazenje vode, prasine ili insekata u tijelo aparata (isklju¢ujuéi aparate sa karakteristikama specifi¢no dizajniranim za insekte);

- Mehanicka oStecenja, preoptere¢ivanje aparata;

- Ostecenja ili nezadovoljavajuci rezultati koristenja aparata usljed napajanja strujom neodgovarajuéeg napona ili frekvencije

- Nesretni slucajevi koji ukljucuju pozar, poplavu, udar groma itd.

- Ostecenja staklenih ili keramickih dijelova aparata

- Zamjena potro$nih dijelova aparata

Ova garancija-jamstvo se takoder ne odnosi na aparat koji je bio otvaran ili samostalno popravljan, na oste¢enja nastala nepravilnom upotrebom
ili nepravilnim odrzavanjem, neodgovaraju¢im spremanjem od strane kupca ili neadekvatnim nac¢inom nos$enja ili prenoSenja aparata.
Internacionalna ROWENTA garancija-jamstvo odnosi se isklju¢ivo na aparate koji se koriste u bilo kojoj od navedenih drzava gdje je odredeni
proizvod prodat.

ZAKONSKA PRAVA POTROSACA
Ova internacionalna ROWENTA garancija-jamstvo ni na koji nacin ne povreduje zakonski utvrdena prava koja potroSac ima, niti ona prava

kupcu daje specifi¢na zakonska prava, no isto tako kupac moze imati i druga prava koja se razlikuju od drzave do drzave. Potrosa¢ moze traziti
primjenu ovih prava prema vlastitom nahodenju.



Hrvatski / Croatian
ROWENTA L'OREAL-PROFESSIONAL MEDUNARODNI OGRANICENI JAMSTVENI
LIST

skd : www.rowenta.com
Ovaj uredaj moguce popraviti od strane ROWENTA -a, tijekom ili nakon isteka jamstvenog roka.
Nastavci, potro$ni dijelovi uredaja te zamjenski dijelovi, mogu se kupiti, ako su lokalno dostupni, na nac¢in opisan na ROWENTA
internetskim stranicama.

JAMSTVO

Ovaj uredaj je pod ROWENTA jamstvom te ukljucuje svaku gresku nastalu prilikom proizvodnje, bilo u materijalu ili tijekom procesa
proizvodnje, a odnosi se na osigurano jamstveno razdoblje od 1 godine te pocinje te¢i od dana kupnje uredaja.

Medunarodno jamstvo proizvodaca ROWENTA je dodatna korist koja nije u sporu sa zakonskim pravima kupaca.

Medunarodno jamstvo proizvodaca ukljucuje sve troskove vezane uz popravak neispravnog uredaja, kako bi isti bio u skladu s njegovim
izvornim obiljezjima, kroz popravak ili zamjenu svih neispravnih dijelova te rad potreban u tu svrhu. Takoder, umjesto popravka neispravnog
proizvoda, moguce je zamijeniti neispravan proizvod za novi, ispravan, proizvod. ROWENTA se obvezuje isklju¢ivo na popravak ili zamjenu
neispravnog uredaja, te su VasSa prava ogranicena iskljucivo na navedene dvije opcije.

UVJETI I IZNIMKE

Medunarodno ROWENTA jamstvo vrijedi samo unutar odobrenog jamstvenog razdoblja te za zemlje navedene u priloZenom popisu zemalja.
Takoder, jamstvo vrijedi iskljuc¢ivo uz priloZeni dokaz o kupnji. Uredaj moze biti dostavljen osobno u ovlasteni servisni centar ili moze biti
primjereno zapakiran i poslan putem poste u ovlasteni ROWENTA servis. Puna adresa te ostali detalji ovlastenih servisnih centara za svaku
zemlju mozete prona¢i na ROWENTA internetskim stranicama (www.rowenta.com) ili mozete nazvati telefonski broj naveden kraj
odgovarajuce zemlje u priloZenom popisu zemalja i traziti obavijest o potrebnoj adresi.

ROWENTA nije u obvezi popraviti ili zamijeniti uredaj ako ne postoji valjani dokaz o kupnji.

Ovo jamstvo ne vrijedi kod oSte¢enja nastalih neispravnom uporabom, nemarnom uporabom, uporabom koja nije u skladu s Uputama za
uporabu osiguranim od ROWENTA strane, uporabom uredaja na elektricnom naponu koji ne odgovara naponu nazna¢enom na uredaju te
izmjenama ili neovlastenim popravcima uredaja. Takoder, jamstvo ne se ne odnosi na standardno troSenje materijala, odrzavanje i zamjenu
potrosnih dijelova uredaja te ne vrijedi u sljede¢im sluéajevima:

- Uporaba neodgovarajuée vode

- Ostecenja nastala uslijed neredovitog iS¢enja uredaja od kamenca (svako iS¢enje kamenca mora se provoditi sukladno uputama navedenim
u Uputama za uporabu);

- UlaZenje vode, prasine ili kukaca u uredaj (ne odnosi se na uredaje s postavkom posebno dizajniranom za insekate);

- Mehanicka ostecenja, preoptere¢ivanje uredaja;

- Ostecenja ili neprimjereni rezultati uporabe zbog uporabe uredaja na krivoj voltazi ili frekvenciji;

- Nesretni slucajevi koji ukljucuju pozar, poplavu, udar groma itd.;

- Ostecenja staklenih ili keramickih dijelova uredaja;

- Zamjena potro$nih dijelova uredaja.

Ovo jamstvo se ne odnosi na uredaj koji je bio otvaran ili samostalno popravljan, na oste¢enja nastala nepravilnom uporabom ili nepravilnim
odrzavanjem, krivim pakiranjem od strane kupca ili nepravilnom uporabom od strane prenositelja.

Medunarodno ROWENTA jamstvo odnosi se isklju¢ivo na uredaje koji se rabe u bilo kojoj zemlji navedenoj u Popisu zemalja gdje se ti uredaji
i prodaju.

ZAKONSKA PRAVA POTROSACA

.....

niti s pravima koje kupac ima u odnosu s prodavateljem od kojeg je uredaj kupljen. Ovo jamstvo kupcu daje specifi¢na zakonska prava, no isto
tako, kupac moZze imati i druga prava koja variraju od zemlje do zemlje. Kupac moze potrazivati ova prava prema vlastitom nahodenju.



Srpski / Serbian

ROWENTA L'OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
MEDUNARODNI GARANTNI LIST

sk . www.rowenta.com
Aparat je moguce popraviti u ROWENTA servisu tokom i nakon isteka garantnog roka.
Dodaci, potrosni materijal, kao i delovi koje moZze menjati korisnik mogu se kupiti, ukoliko su dostupni, na nacin opisan na ROWENTA web
site-u.

GARANCIJA

Ovaj aparat je pod garancijom ROWENTA,a koja pokriva greske aparata koje se odnose na materijale ili nedostatke nastale u procesu
proizvodnje i vazi dve godine od datuma kupovine.

Medunarodna garancija proizvodaca (ROWENTA) je dodatna korist koja nije u sporu sa zakonskim pravima kupaca.

Medunarodna garancija proizvodaca ukljucuje sve troskove koji seodnose na popravku neispravnog aparata, da bi se vratio u originalno stanje,
popravkom ili zamenom neispravnog dela i rada neophodnog za to. Po izboru ROWENTA, aparat moze biti zamenjen novim, istim, istog ili
boljeg ranga, umesto popravke. Ovom garancijom ROWENTA obavezuje se isklju¢ivo na popravku ili zamenu aparata.

USLOVI I IZUZECI

Medunarodna ROWENTA garancija vazeca je tokom garantnog roka, za zemlje navedene u prilozenom popisu i validna je isklju¢ivo uz
priloZeni dokaz o kupovini.

Proizvod moze biti dostavljen licno u ovlaséeni servis ili adekvatno spakovan i poslat postom preporuceno (ili slicnom metodom) u
ovlas¢eni ROWENTA servis. Spisak sa adresama ovlas¢enih servisa u svim zemljama nalazi se na ROWENTA web sajtu (www.rowenta.com)
ili moZete nazvati odgovarajuci telefonski broj prikazan u listi zemalja da biste dobili informaciju o trazenoj adresi.

ROWENTA nije obavezna da popravi ili zameni nijedan proizvod za koji ne postoji vazeci dokaz o kupovini.

Garancija ne pokriva §tetu nastalu kao rezultat pogresne, nemarne upotrebe, nepridrzavanja Uputstva za upotrebu, upotrebe na naponu koji je
drugaciji od onog koji je naveden na proizvodu ili modifikacijom/popravkom koju je izvr$ilo neovlaséeno lice.

Garancija se, takode, ne odnosi na habanje aparata zbog redovne upotrebe, odrzavanje ili zamenu potro$nih delova, kao i sledece:

- Upotreba neodgovarajudée vrste vode ili potrosnog materijala

- Ostecenja nastala usled neredovnog ¢iS¢enja aparata od kamenca (svako ¢iS¢enje kamenca mora biti u skladu sa Uputstvom za upotrebu)

- Ulazenje vode, prasine ili insekata u aparat (ne ukljucujuéi aparate sa funkcijom protiv insekata)

- Mehanicka ostecenja, preopterecenje aparata

- Ostecenja ili neprimereni rezultati upotrebe zbog napajanja strujom neodgovarajuce jacine ili frekvencije

- Nesreéni sluéajevi koji ukljucuju pozar, poplavu, udar groma itd

- Ostecenja staklenih ili keramickih delova aparata

- Zamena potrosnih delova aparata

Garancija se ne odnosi na aparat koji je bio otvaran ili samostalno popravljan, na o$teCenja nastala nepravilnom upotrebom ili nepravilnim
odrzavanjem, neodgovaraju¢im pakovanjem ili nacinom transporta.

Medunarodna ROWENTA garancija odnosi se isklju¢ivo na aparate koji se koriste u domacinstvu u bilo kojoj zemlji sa liste gde je aparat i
kupljen.

ZAKONSKA PRAVA POTROSACA

.....

ni na prava koje kupac ima u odnosu na prodavca proizvoda od koga je aparat kupljen. Garancija pruza kupcu odredena zakonska prava, a
takode kupac moze imati i druga prava koja se razlikuju od zemlje do zemlje. nije u sporu s zakonskim pravima kupca ili onim pravima koja
specificna zakonska prava, ali isto tako, kupac moze imati i druga prava koja variraju od zemlje do zemlje. Potro$a¢ moze traziti primenu ovih
prava prema vlastitom nahodenju.



Ceska / Czech

ROWENTA L‘OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
MEZINARODNI ZARUKA

skd : www.rowenta.com

Tento vyrobek je opravitelny firmou ROWENTA béhem zdarucni lhiity a po jejim uplynuti.
PtisluSenstvi, spotfebni soucasti a vymeénitelné soucasti pro koncového uzivatele 1ze zakoupit, pokud jsou mistné k dostani, jak je popsano na
internetovych strankach firmy ROWENTA.
Zaruku firmy ROWENTA platnou pro Ceskou republiku poskytuji autorizované servisni stiediska ROWENTA v Ceské republice v souladu
se zdkonem na ochranu spotiebitele.

Zaruka
Na tento vyrobek poskytuje firma ROWENTA zaruku na vyrobni vady materialu nebo chyby vzniklé pii vyrobé béhem 1 roku od ptivodniho
data koupé.

Mezinarodni zaruka vyrobce poskytovana firmou ROWENTA je dodate¢nou vyhodou, ktera neovliviiuje zdkonna prava spotiebitele.

Mezinarodni zaruka vyrobce se vztahuje na veskeré naklady souvisejici s obnovou prokazatelné vadného vyrobku, aby tento byl v souladu se
svymi ptvodnimi specifikacemi, a to prostfednictvim opravy nebo vymény kterékoli vadné soucasti a potiebné prace. Spolecnost ROWENTA
se mize na zaklad¢ vlastniho uvazeni rozhodnout, ze vadny vyrobek misto opravy vymeéni za rovnocenny nahradni vyrobek nebo s vyssi
uzitnou hodnotou. Vyhradni odpovédnost firmy ROWENTA a vase vyhradni rozhodnuti dle této zaruky se omezuji na opravu nebo vymeénu.

Podminky a vylouceni

Mezinarodni zaruka firmy ROWENTA plati pouze béhem zaruéni lhity a pro zem¢ uvedené v piilozeném Seznamu zemi a je platné pouze po
predlozeni nakupniho dokladu.. Vyrobek lze dopravit pfimo osobné do autorizovaného servisniho stfediska nebo musi byt adekvatné zabalen
a zaslan zp&t doporu¢ené (nebo ekvivalentnim zptisobem postou) do autorizovaného servisniho stiediska ROWENTA. Uplné tidaje o adresach
servisniho stfediska kazdé zemé jsou uvedeny na internetovych strinkach ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) nebo jsou dostupné po zavolani na
prislusné telefonni ¢islo uvedené v Seznamu zemi.

Firma ROWENTA neodpovida za opravu nebo vyménu vyrobku, ktery nebyl zaslan spolu s platnym nadkupnim dokladem.

Tato zaruka se nevztahuje na zadnou $kodu, ktera by mohla byt zpisobena nasledkem nespravného pouzivani, nedbalosti, nedodrzeni pokynt
firmy ROWENTA, pouzitim el. proudu nebo napéti neodpovidajicim idajim vyraZzenym na vyrobku nebo modifikaci nebo neopravnénou
opravou vyrobku. Také se nevztahuje na bézné opotiebeni, idrzbu nebo vyménu spotfebnich soucasti a na nasledujici:

- pouzivani nespravného druhu vody a potravin

-tvorba kamene (odstraiovani kamene musi byt provedeno v souladu s pokyny pro pouziti);

-vnikani vody, prachu nebo hmyzu dovnitf vyrobku (S vyjimkou zafizeni s funkcemi specialn€ navrzenych pro zachycovani hmyzu);;
-mechanicka poskozeni, pietézovani

-8kody nebo $patné vysledky kviili nespravnému napéti nebo frekvenci

-nehody, v¢etné pozaru, povodné, uderu blesku atd.

-poskozeni skla nebo porcelanu uvniti vyrobku

-vymeéna spotiebnich soucasti

Tato zaruka se nevztahuje na zadny vyrobek, do kterého bylo zasahovano, nebo na skody zpisobené nespravnym pouzivanim a péci,
nespravnym balenim majitele nebo nespravnou manipulaci ptepravce.

Mezinarodni zaruka firmy ROWENTA se vztahuje pouze na vyrobky pouZzivané v jedné ze zemi uvedenych v seznamu, kde je tento specificky
vyrobek prodavan.

Zakonna priva spoti‘ebitele

Tato mezinarodni zaruka ROWENTA neovlivituje zakonna prava, ktera spotiebiteli pfislusi, ani ta prava, ktera nelze vyloucit nebo omezit, ani
prava proti maloobchodnimu prodejci, od kterého spotiebitel vyrobek koupil. Tato zaruka poskytuje spotiebiteli specificka zdkonna prava a
spotiebitel mize mit rovnéz dalsi zakonna prava, ktera se lisi stat od statu nebo zemé od zemé. Spotiebitel mize takova prava uplatnit dle
vlastniho usudku.




Slovenéina / Slovak
ROWENTA L‘OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
MEDZINARODNA ZARUKA

skd : www.rowenta.com
Na tomto vyrobku moze vykonat opravu spolocnost ROWENTA pocas a po uplynuti zarucnej doby.

Prislusenstvo, spotrebné komponenty a vymenitel'né komponenty pre koncového spotrebitel'a je mozné zakupit,, ak st lokalne dostupné, ako
je zmienené na internetovych strankach firmy ROWENTA.
Zaruku firmy ROWENTA platnu pre Slovenskt republiku poskytuju autorizované servisné strediska ROWENTA v Slovenskej republike v
sulade so zakonom na ochranu spotrebitel’a.

Zaruka
Na tento vyrobok sa vztahuje zaruka spolo¢nosti ROWENTA pokryvajtica vSetky vyrobné chyby materialu alebo chyby vzniknuté pri vyrobe
pocas 1 ro¢nej zaruénej lehoty poéniic ditumom zakupenia vyrobku.

Medzinarodna zaruka vyrobcu od spolo¢nosti ROWENTA je dodato¢na vyhoda, ktora nijako neovplyviuje zdkonom dané prava pouzivatel'a.

Medzinarodna zaruka pouzivatela sa vztahuje na vSetky naklady spojené s opravou preukazanej chyby na vyrobku a uvedenim vyrobku do
povodného technického stavu, a to na zaklade opravy alebo nahrady chybného dielu a vykonania potrebnej prace. Spolocnost ROWENTA sa
mdze na zaklade vlastného uvazenia rozhodnut’, Ze chybny vyrobok namiesto opravy vymeni za rovnocenny nahradny vyrobok alebo s vys$sou
uzito¢nou hodnotou. Vyhradna povinnost’ spolocnosti ROWENTA a va$e vyhradné rozhodnutie v ramci tejto zaruky sa obmedzuju na opravu
alebo nahradu.

Podmienky a vynimky

Medzinarodna zaruka spolo¢nosti ROWENTA sa uplatiiuje iba pocas trvania zaru¢nej doby a iba v pripade tych $tatov, ktoré sa uvadzaja
v priloZzenom zozname S$tatov. Je platnd iba na zaklade predlozenia dokladu o zaktpeni. Tento vyrobok moZete osobne zaniest do
autorizovaného servisného strediska alebo ho musite zabalit' prislusnym sposobom a doporucene (¢i rovnocennym spdsobom) zaslat’” do
autorizovaného servisného strediska ROWENTA. Uplna adresa autorizovanych servisnych stredisk v jednotlivych $tatoch sa nachadza
v zozname na webovej stranke spolo¢nosti ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) alebo ju ziskate na prislusnom telefonnom ¢isle uvedenom
v zozname Statov.

Spolo¢nost ROWENTA nie je povinna vykonat’ opravu alebo nahradenie vyrobku, ktory nie je doloZeny platnym dokladom o zakupeni.

Tato zaruka sa nevzt'ahuje na ziadne poskodenie, ktoré by sa mohlo vyskytnit nasledkom nespravneho pouzitia, nedbalosti, nedodrzania
pokynov spolo¢nosti ROWENTA, pouzitia pridu alebo napitia iného, ako sa uvadza na vyrobku, alebo v pripade nepovolenej tipravy alebo
zmeny vykonanej na vyrobku. Nepokryva ani bezné opotrebovanie vzniknuté pouzivanim vyrobku, udrzbu alebo nahradenie spotrebnych
dielov a nasledujtce pripady:

-pouzivanie nevhodného typu vody a potravin

-skladanie (a rozkladanie sa musi vykonavat’ v sulade s pokynmi na pouZzivanie);

-vniknutie vody, prachu alebo hmyzu do vyrobku (S vynimkou zariadeni s funkciami $pecialne navrhnutych pre zachytavanie hmyzu);
-mechanické poskodenie, pretazenie

-skody alebo zI¢é vysledky zapri¢inené nespravnym napitim alebo frekvenciou

-nehody vratane ohna, povodne, blesku, atd’.

-poskodenie skleneného alebo porcelanového prislusenstva vyrobku

-opotrebenie spotrebnych dielov

Tato zaruka sa nevzt'ahuje na vyrobky, ktoré boli predmetom svojvol'ného manipulovania alebo na skody spdsobené nespravnym pouzivanim
a starostlivost'ou, nespravnym zabalenim pouzivatel'om alebo nespravnym zaobchadzanim prepravcom.

Medzinarodna zaruka spolo¢nosti ROWENTA sa vzt'ahuje iba na vyrobky pouzivané v uvedenom zozname Statov, kde je tento Specificky
vyrobok predavany.

Zikonom dané prava spotrebitel’a

Tato medzinarodna zaruka spolocnosti ROWENTA neovplyvnuje zakonné prava spotrebitel’a alebo tieto prava nemozno obist’ ¢i obmedzit,
neovplyviiuje ani prava v suvislosti k maloobchodnikovi, u ktorého si spotrebitel’ vyrobok zakupil. Tato zaruka spotrebitelovi poskytuje
osobitné zakonné prava a spotrebite] méze mat’ tiez iné zakonné prava, ktoré sa moézu menit’ v zavislosti od Statu. Spotrebitel’ si moze
uplatiovat také prava podl'a vlastného uvazenia.
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Slovens¢ina / Slovenian
ROWENTA L'OREAL-PROFESSIONAL MEDNARODNA
OMEJENA GARANCIJA

skd: www.rowenta.com
Ta izdelek popravlja ROWENTA med garancijskim rokom in po njegovem izteku.

Garancija
Izjavljamo, da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku brezhibno deloval, ¢e ga bomo uporabljali v skladu z njegovim namenom in navodili za uporabo.

ROWENTA jam¢i, da bo na izdelku popravil vse tovarniske napake v materialih ali izdelavi znotraj garancijskega roka, to je 1 leto, v tistih
drzavah, ki so navedene na seznamu drzav na zadnji strani prirocnika za uporabo, ki pricne teci s prvim dnem nakupa.

Mednarodna garancija proizvajalca ROWENTA je dodatna ugodnost, ki ne vpliva na potrosnikove zakonite pravice.

Mednarodna garancija proizvajalca krije vse stroske, povezane s popravilom izdelka, ki mu je dokazana napaka, v stanje, ki ustreza izvirnim
specifikacijam, s popravilom ali zamenjavo katerega koli okvarjenega sestavnega dela in s potrebnim delom. ROWENTA lahko zagotovi tudi
enakovreden oziroma bolj$i nadomestni izdelek, namesto popravila pokvarjenega izdelka. Edina obveznost podjetia ROWENTA in vasa reSitev
pod to garancijo sta omejeni na taksno popravilo ali zamenjavo.

Izjavljamo:

- da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku brezhibno deloval, e ga boste uporavljali v skladu z njegovim namenom in navodili za uporabo;

- da bomo na vaso zahtevo v garancijskem roku, na svoje stroske poskrbeli za odpravo okvar na izdelku, zaradi katerih ta ne deluje brezhibno,
najkasneje v 45 dneh od dneva prijave okvare;

- izdelek, ki ne bo popravljen v roku 45 dni, bomo na vaso zahtevo zamenjali z novim. Za ¢as popravila se vam bo podaljsal garancijski rok.

Pogoji & izjeme

Mednarodna garancija ROWENTA velja le znotraj garancijskega roka in za tiste drzave, ki so navedene na prilozenem seznamu drzav, ter le
ob predlozitvi dokazila o nakupu. Ta izdelek se lahko dostavi osebno na pooblasceni servisni center ali pa ga je treba ustrezno zapakirati in
vrniti s priporoceno posto (ali enakovrednim poStnim nacinom) na pooblasceni servisni center podjetja ROWENTA. Naslove in ostale
podrobnosti o pooblas¢enih servisnih centrih v vsaki drzavi je mogoce najti na spletni strani podjetia ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com), lahko
pa tudi poklicete ustrezno telefonsko Stevilko, ki je navedena na seznamu drzav, in zahtevate ustrezen postni naslov.

ROWENTA ni dolzna popraviti ali zamenjati izdelka, ki mu ni prilozeno veljavno dokazilo o nakupu.

Ta garancija ne krije nobene Skode, ki bi lahko nastala kot posledica napac¢ne uporabe, malomarnosti, neupostevanja navodil proizvajalca
ROWENTA, uporabe na drugacnem elektri¢nem toku ali napetosti, kot je navedena na izdelku, ali spremembe ali nepooblas¢enega popravila
izdelka. Prav tako ne krije normalne obrabe, vzdrZevanja ali zamenjave potro$nih delov ter tudi naslednjega:

-uporabe napacne vrste vode ali napaéne uporabe;

-nanasanja povrsinske plasti (kakr$no koli odstranjevanje povrsinske plasti mora biti izvedeno v skladu z navodili za uporabo);

-vstopa vode, prahu ali mréesa v izdelek (izkljuéuje aparate, posebej namenjene lovljenju oziroma odganjanju insektov);

-mehanskih poskodb, preobremenitve;

-poskodb ali slabih rezultatov zaradi napacne napetosti ali frekvence;

-nesre¢, vkljuéno s pozarom, poplavo, strelo itd.;

-poskodb steklenih ali porcelanastih delov v izdelku;

-zamenjav potro$nega materiala.

Ta garancija ne velja za izdelke, ki so bili nepooblas¢eno spremenjeni, ali za poSkodbe, ki so nastale zaradi nepravilne uporabe in nege,
napacnega pakiranja s strani lastnika ali slabega ravnanja s strani katerega koli prevoznika.
Mednarodna garancija ROWENTA velja le za izdelke, uporabljene v kateri izmed navedenih drzav, kjer je bil izdelek prodan.

Potrosnikove zakonite pravice

Ta mednarodna garancija ROWENTA ne vpliva na zakonite pravice potrosnika ali tiste pravice, ki jih ni mogoce izkljuciti ali omejiti, kot tudi
ne na pravice proti trgovcu na drobno, od katerega je potrosnik kupil izdelek. Ta garancija daje potrosniku posebne zakonske pravice, potrosnik
pa ima lahko Se druge zakonske pravice, ki se razlikujejo od drzave do drzave. Potrosnik lahko uveljavlja katero koli tak§no pravico po svoji
lastni presoji. Ta garancija velja na georgrafskem obmocju Republike Slovenije v skladu z Zakonom o varstvu potroSnikov.

Dodatne informacije

Dodatki ter potrosni in nadomestni deli za kon¢nega uporabnika se lahko kupijo, ¢e so na voljo v tem kraju, kot je opisano na spletni strani
ROWENTA.

Garancijo ROWENTA za Slovenijo krijejo ROWENTA-ovi poobla$€eni servisni centri v Sloveniji v skladu z Zakonom o varstvu potro$nikov.
Garancijski rok: 24 mesecev

Cas zagotovljenega servisiranja, doba, v kateri zagotavljamo servis, pribor in nadomestne dele, $teje z dnem nakupa izdelka. Cas
zagotovljenega servisiranja je 3 leta po preteku garancijske dobe.




Magyar - Hungarian
ROWENTA L’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL NEMZETKOZI KORLATOZOTT
JOTALLAS
é . www.rowenta.com

A termék a ROWENTA dltal javithato a jotallasi idoszak alatt és utan.
Tartozékok, fogyoeszkozok és a végfelhasznalo altal cserélhetd alkatrészek helyi rendelkezésre allas esetén megvasarolhatok a ROWENTA
internetes oldalan leirt modon.

A jotallas

Erre a termékre a ROWENTA jotallasa vonatkozik minden gyartasi hibara, legyen az anyagbeli vagy kivitelezésbeli, a vasarlas idépontjarol
szadmitott 1 évig.

A ROWENTA éltal nytjtott Nemzetkdzi gyartoi jotallas egy tovabbi elony, amely nem érinti a fogyaszto térvényes jogait.

A nemzetkozi gyartoi jotallas fedez minden olyan koltséget, amely a bizonyitottan hibas termék olyan helyreallitasa soran meril fel, hogy
megfeleljen az eredeti miiszaki adatoknak, beleértve a hibas alkatrész kijavitasat vagy kicserélését, valamint a sziikséges munkat. AROWENTA
sajat dontése alapjan a hibas termék javitasa helyett egyenértékii vagy jobb csereterméket biztosithat. E jotallas alapjan a ROWENTA egyediili
kotelezettsége és az On kizarolagos jovatétele kizardlag az ilyen javitasra vagy cserére vonatkozik.

Feltételek és kizdrasok

A nemzetk6zi ROWENTA jotallas csak a jotallasi id6szakra €s csak a mellékelt Orszaglistaban talalhatd orszagokra vonatkozik, és csak a
vasarlast igazolé dokumentum bemutatasaval egyiitt érvényes. A termék személyesen kozvetleniil a szakszervizbe szallithatd, vagy
megfeleléen becsomagolva visszajuttathatd ajanlott kiilldeményként (vagy ennek megfeleld postai kiildeményként) a ROWENTA
szakszervizbe. Az egyes orszagok szakszervizeinek cime megtalalhatto a ROWENTA weboldalan (www.rowenta.com) vagy az Orszaglistaban
feltiintetett megfeleld telefonszam felhivasaval megtudhatja a helyes postai cimet.

A ROWENTA nem kételes megjavitani vagy kicserélni azt a terméket, amelyhez nem mellékelték az érvényes, vasarlast igazolé dokumentumot.
A jotallas nem vonatkozik a rendeltetésellenes hasznalatbdl, a hanyagsagbol, a ROWENTA utasitasainak be nem tartasabol, a terméken
feltiintetettdl eltérd aram vagy fesziiltség hasznalatabol és a termék engedély nélkiili modositasabol vagy javitasabol eredd karokra. Tovabba
nem vonatkozik a normalis kopasra, a fogydeszkozok karbantartasara és cseréjére €s a kdvetkezokre:

- helytelen tipust viz vagy kellék hasznalata

- vizk6képzddés (vizkoteleniteni kell a hasznalati utasitas alapjan)

- viz, por vagy rovarok a termékbe torténd behatolasa (cu exceptia produselor cu caracteristici specific proiectate pentru insecte)

- mechanikai sériilések, talterhelés

- helytelen fesziiltségbdl vagy frekvenciabol ered6 karosodasok vagy rossz eredmények

- balesetek, beleértve a tiizet, az arvizet, a villamlast stb.

- termékben levo iiveg vagy porcelan karosodasara

- fogybeszkdzok cseréjére

Ez a jotallas nem vonatkozik a megvaltoztatott termékre, és azokra a karokra, melyeket a nem megfelelé hasznalat és karbantartés, a tulajdonos
hibas csomagolasa, vagy barmilyen szallité helytelen kezelése okozott.

A nemzetkdzi ROWENTA jotallas csak azokra a termékekre vonatkozik, amelyeket a felsorolt orszdgok egyikében hasznédlnak az
Orszaglistaban felsorolt orszagok egyikében.

Fogyasztoi torvényes jogok

Ez a nemzetk6zi ROWENTA jotallas nem érinti a fogyasztd torvényes jogait, és azokat a jogokat, melyeket nem lehet kizarni vagy korlatozni,
vagy azzal a kiskereskedOvel szembeni jogokat, melyt6l a fogyasztd a terméket vasarolta. Ez a jotallas a fogyasztonak kiilonleges térvényes
jogokat biztosit, és a fogyaszto rendelkezhet olyan mas torvényes jogokkal, melyek Allamrol Allamra vagy Orszagrol Orszagra eltérhetnek. A
fogyaszto élhet ezekkel a jogokkal sajat megitélése szerint.

Jotallaskotelezett termék esetében ez a dokumentum jétallasi jegyként szolgil az aldbbiak szerint:

Ha On fogyaszt6é és a megvasarolt terméke tartos fogyasztasi cikknek mindsiil a vonatkoz6 jogszabalyok alapjan akkor sajat dontése alapjan
lehetdsége van élni a forgalmazo altal vallalt, torvény altal eléirt; 10 000 és 100 000 forint vételar kozott 12 honapos, 100 001 és 250 000 forint
vételar kozott kettd év, valamint 250 000 forint feletti vételar esetében a harom év idGtartamra szo6l6 jotallassal is, mely a gyartoi garancia
fentebb emlitett feltételeit nem érinti, de a “Feltételek és kizarasok™ fejezet vonatkozik ra. Ebben az esetben az On kényelme és az egyszeriibb
igyintézés érdekében elegendd a kapott vasarlasi bizonylat megérzése. A fogyasztasi cikk kijavitdsa esetén a jotallas iddtartama
meghosszabbodik a javitasra atadas napjatdl kezdve azzal az idovel, amely alatt a fogyasztd a fogyasztasi cikket a hiba miatt rendeltetésszertien
nem hasznalhatta. Igényével kozvetleniil a kereskedohoz is fordulhat, aki a mindségi kifogas bejelentésérdl jegyzokonyvet vesz fel. A
forgalmaz6 adatai a fizetési bizonylaton; termékének leirdsa, valamint a gyartd neve és cime a termék csomagoldsanak, valamint ezen
dokumentumnak is része. Egy esetleges meghibasodas esetén az alabbi sorrendben kérheti az aldbbiakat: kijavitast, kicserélést, arleszallitast
vagy a hiba kotelezett koltségére torténd megjavitasat, megjavittatasat, elallast. A forgalmazé koteles a nem javithat6, a jotallasi id6 alatt tobb,
mint harom alkalommal torténd javitds utani Gjboli meghibasodas esetén, valamint a harminc napon beliil meg nem javitott termékek esetében
nyolc napon beliil a terméket kicserélni, ennek meghiusulasa esetén a fogyaszto altal bemutatott, a fogyasztasi cikk ellenértékének megfizetését
igazolo bizonylaton — az altalanos forgalmi adorol szo16 térvény alapjan kibocsatott szamlan vagy nyugtan- feltiintetett vételarat visszatériteni.
Ha a rendeltetésszerti hasznalatot akadalyozo meghibasodast tapasztal a vasarlast koveté harom munkanapon beliil, javasoljuk a forgalmazé
megkeresését, aki koteles kicserélni a terméket, ha a meghibasodas a rendeltetésszerii hasznalatot akadalyozza. Rogzitett bekotésti és/vagy
10kg-nal nehezebb, tomegkdzlekedési eszkdzon nem szallithatd termék esetében a ki-beszallitas koltségeét, illetve a helyszini javitas koltségeit
a forgalmaz6 fedezi. Fogyasztoi jogvita esetén a fogyasztd a megyei (févarosi) kereskedelmi és iparkamarak altal miikodtetett békéltetd testiilet
eljarasat is kezdeményezheti. A jotallas a fogyasztod jogszabalybdl eredd jogait nem érinti.




Romana / Romanian
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL GARANTIE INTERNATIONALA

skd : www.rowenta.com
Acest produs este reparabil de catre ROWENTA, atdt in timpul cdt si dupd perioada de garantie

Garantia

Acest produs este garantat de catre ROWENTA impotriva oricarui defect de material sau de fabricatie, pentru o perioada de 1 an incepand cu
data primei achizitii a acestuia.

Garantia internationald a producatorului oferitd de ROWENTA este un serviciu suplimentar si nu afecteaza drepturile statutare legale pe care
consumatorii le au.

Garantia internationald a producatorului acopera toate costurile legate de aducerea unui produs dovedit defect la conformitate cu specificatiile
sale originale, prin repararea sau inlocuirea oricarei parti defecte, precum §i manopera aferentd. ROWENTA poate decide singur in anumite
cazuri inlocuirea produsului defect cu un produs echivalent sau superior, in locul reparirii sale. In urma acestei garantii obligatia ROWENTA
si solutia oferitd sunt limitate la aceste reparatii sau inlocuiri.

Conditii si excluziuni

Garantia internationald ROWENTA se aplica doar in cadrul perioadei de garantie i pentru acele tari specificate in lista tarilor atasata, si este
valabild numai in conditiile prezentarii documentului de achizitie. Produsul defect trebuie adus personal sau ambalat corespunzator si trimis
prin curier agreat la un centru de service autorizat ROWENTA. Puteti afla adresa completa a centrelor de service de pe site-ul ROWENTA
(www.rowenta.com), sau puteti apela numarul de telefon specificat in lista tarilor pentru a afla adresa centrului de service dorit.

ROWENTA nu va fi obligat sa repare sau sa inlocuiasca niciun produs care nu este insotit de un document de cumparare valid.

Aceasta garantie nu acopera nicio defectiune aparuta ca urmare a utilizarii gresite, neglijentei, nerespectarii instructiunilor ROWENTA, folosirii
unui curent electric sau a unei tensiuni diferita de cea marcata pe produs, sau a modificarii sau reparatiei neautorizate a produsului. Aceasta nu
acopera de asemenea uzura normald, operatiunile de intretinere sau inlocuirea consumabilelor, precum si urmatoarele:

- folosirea unui tip de apa sau consumabil inadecvat;

-depunerea de tartru (toate operatiunile de detartrare trebuiesc efectuate in conformitate cu instructiunile de utilizare);

-patrunderea apei, prafului sau insectelor in interiorul produsului (cu exceptia produselor cu caracteristici specific proiectate pentru insecte);
-deteriordri mecanice, supraincarcari;

-defectiuni sau rezultate eronate ca urmare a folosirii la o tensiune sau frecventa gresita;

-accidente incluzand foc, inundatie, descarcari electrice, etc;

-deterioarea oricarei parti din sticla sau portelan;

-inlocuirea consumabilelor.

Aceasta garantie nu se aplica produselor care au fost modificate, sau deteriorarilor aparute ca urmare a folosirii i Intretinerii necorespunzatoare,
ambalarii necorespunzatoare de catre utilizator sau manevrarii gresite de catre curier.

Garantia internationalda ROWENTA se aplica doar produselor utilizate in oricare dintre tarile din listd unde produsul este vandut.

Drepturile statutare ale consumatorului

Aceasta garantie internationald ROWENTA nu afecteaza drepturile statutare pe care consumatorul le are, ori acele drepturi care nu pot fi
excluse sau limitate, precum nici drepturile asupra distribuitorului de la care consumatorul a achizitionat produsul. Aceasta garantie ofera
consumatorului drepturile legale specifice, iar consumatorul poate avea alte drepturi legale care pot varia de la stat la stat sau de la tara la tara.
Consumatorul are dreptul de a revendica orice astfel de drept dupa bunul sau plac.

Informatii suplimentare

Accesoriile, consumabilele si acele parti ale produsului care pot fi inlocuite de catre utilizator pot fi achizitionate, daca sunt disponibile in tara
respectiva, conform precizarilor de pe site-ul ROWENTA.

Drepturile consumatorului sunt prevazute de 0G21/1992 si OUG 140/2021. Durata medie de utilizare a produselor ROWENTA este de 4 ani,
cu conditia respectarii instructiunilor de folosire.

Unitate centrala de service: Groupe SEB Romania SRL, Str. Ermil Pangratti nr. 13, sector 1, 011881 - Bucuresti, tel: 021 316.87.84. Termenul
maxim de reparatie este de 15 zile.




boarapcku / Bulgarian
ROWENTA L’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
MEXIYHAPOIHA I'APAHITWSA

fkd . www.rowenta.com
Tosu npooykm ce cepsusupa om ROWENTA no epeme Ha u cied eapanyuoOHHUs nepuoo.

Tlapanuus
To3u nponykt e ¢ rapannus Ha ROWENTA, kosiTo moKpuBa BCSIKakBU (aOpUUHU NeEeKTH Ha MaTepUAIUTE WIKM M3paboTKaTa Mo BpeMe Ha

rapaHLIMOHHUS NEPUOA B CTPAHUTE, MOCOUEHH B ‘CIUCHK JIBbpPKABU Ha MOCJIEAHATa CTPaHHUIA OT MHCTPYKLUUTE 3a MOJI3BaHE, CYUTAHO OT
JlaTaTa Ha TOKYTIKa.

MesxnyHaponnara rapanuus Ha ROWENTA e B gonbiHeHue Ha aercTBamiust kbM MomeHnTa 3311

MextyHapoaHaTa rapaHius Ha IPOU3BOIUTEIIS IOKPUBA BCHYKH PAa3X0/IH, CBbP3aHH C Bb3CTAHOBSIBAHETO Ha J0Ka3aHO Ae(eKTeH MPOIYyKT JI0
OpPHUTHHAHUTE MY CIIeIM(UKAINH, TOCPEACTBOM PEMOHT WM TOAMSHA Ha Ae()EKTHH YaCTH U HEOOXOAMMHUTE Pa3XoAH 0 PEMOHTA Ha ypena.
ITo npenierka Ha ROWENTA exBUBaJICHTEH WIH Ype[ T0-BUCOK KJIac, MOXe /1a Ob/ie IPEIOCTaBeH B 3aMsIHAa BMECTO H3BBPIIBAHETO HA PEMOHT
Ha nedexTaus. 3aabmkernata Ha ROWENTA u nperenmmu ot Bamna ctpaHa ca TMMUTHpaHU 10 PEMOHT WK ITOIMSHA Ha ypeaa CIopel Ta3u
rapaHIus.

YcioBus

Mesxnynaponnara ROWENTA rapannus Baxku B paMKuTe Ha 2 TOAUHM OT JlaTara Ha 3aKyIyBaHe U € eIMHCTBEHO BaJIKIHA ClIe/ IPEeICTaBsIHE
Ha KacoB OOH wiM (akTypa. YpeabT Moxe Aa Ob/ie OTHECEH JUPEKTHO B OTOPH3HMPAH CEPBU3CH LIEHTHP WM ClIeABA Ja ObJe IMOIXOMAIIO
onakoBaH u usnpareH kbM ROWENTA otopusupaHn cepBuseH UeHTHp. [IbJieH CUCHK ¢ aipecuTe Ha OTOPU3UPAHUTE CEPBU3HU LICHTPOBE 32
ChOTBETHATA Jbp)KaBa MOXKE J1a HAMEPUTE Ha MHTepHET cTpanuiiata Ha ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) wiu Jia ce 00aaute 3a nHGOpMaIIus
Ha ChOTBETHUS TeNe()OH, TOCOYEH B ‘CIIUCHK ABPIKABU’.

ROWENTA He ce 3aqpikaBa 1a peMOHTHpA HITH 3aMEHs IPOAYKTH, KOUTO HE ca IPUAPYKEHH OT KacoB OOH MK (akTypa.

Ta3u rapaHIusi He MOKpHUBA MOBPEIH, IBJDKAIIN Ce Ha HEMpaBWIHA yIoTpeOa, HEXalCTBO, HECIIa3BaHE HA MHCTPYKIIUHTE 3a IOJ3BAaHE Ha
ROWENTA, 3axpaHBaImy HanpeXeHUs, pa3INdHN OT MOCOUYCHHUTE BHPXY ypena, Moau(UKaIii Ha ypeaa WId PEMOHT OT HEYIThIHOMOIICHH
mnna. ['apaHnusaTa He MOKpHUBa HOPMAJTHOTO M3Xa0sgBaHE Ha ypena, HOANPHKKATa U IMOOMSIHATAa Ha KOHCYMAaTHBHHU YacTH, KaKTO M CIICTHUTE
ciTyJau:

- M3IIONI3BAHETO HAa HEMTOIXOAAIIA BOIA HIIH KOHCYMAaTHBU

-BapOBHK (3aIBJDKUTEIIHO € MPOBEXKAAHETO HA NEPHOIMYHH PODUIAKTHKHU CIIOPE]] HHCTPYKIMUTE 32 MOJI3BaHe );

-IIPOHMKBAHE Ha BOJIA, 3aMbPCSIBAaHMsI OT NPaX, MHCEKTH B ype/a (C M3KIIIOUeHHE Ha ypenu ¢ GpyHKIUH, CIIEIMAIHO NpeJHa3HAYCHH 32 YIIaBsiHE
Ha HACEKOMH);

-MEXaHUYHHU YBPEXKIaHUS, IPETOBAPBAHE

-TIOBPEM WIIM HENPaBUIHO (DYHKIIMOHUPAHE BCJICICTBHE HECHBMECTHMO €J1. 3aXpaHBaHe

-TI0Kap, HABOJAHEHUE, TPBM H JIp.

-TIOBPEIN/CIyIBaHNS Ha BCAKAKBY CTHKIICHH WIIM TIOPLIEITAHOBH U3ACIIH IO ypeaa

-TIOMsTHAa Ha KOHCYMAaTHBH

lapaHmusaTa He ¢ BadWAHA TPU TOBPEOH, MPUYMHEHH OT HEMpaBIJIHA YIOTpebda W ChXpaHEHHE, JIOMIO OMAKOBaHE OT COOCTBEHHKA WIIH
HEeOJIaronoNIy4YHO TPAHCIIOPTHPAHE.

MexayHaponnara rapanimst Ha ROWENTA e B cuiia eIMHCTBEHO 3a MPOAYKT, H3IIONI3BaH B IbPXKaBa OT OCOYCHHUTE, KBIETO CIICITU(PUIHHST
MIPOIYKT Ce MpeJyiara.

3akoH 3a npegocTaBsgHe Ha HGPOBO chAbPKaHWe M WMAPOBM YCJIVIH U 32 ipofakba Ha ctoku /SHITCITYIIC/

Hacrosimara mexxaynaponsa rapaniust Ha TEFAL/T-FAL ue 3acsra SIIIICIYIIC u u3xoxaamiure OT HEro NpaBa Ha MOTPEOUTETUTE WK
TaKMBa, KOUTO HE MOrar Aa ObJaT H3KIIOYCHH WM OTPAaHUUEHH, HUTO ITBK MIPETEHIIMK KbM THProBella, 0T KOTOTO € 3aKyIeH MPOAyKTHT. Ta3u
rapaHiys JieJerupa Ha noTpeOurens crneuuduyHy npaBa, BBIIPEKH TOBA MOTPEOUTEISAT MOXKE Jia UMa U JIPyrd 3aKOHOBH IpaBa, KOUTO ca
Pa3JIMuHY B PA3IMYHATE AbpKaBH. ThproBckaTa rapaHiys HE OKa3Ba BIMSHME BbPXY IIpaBara Ha HoTpedurenuTe B bhirapus, npoustnyamun
ot rapanuusta no wi. 40 or 3[ILCHVYIIC. He3aBucumo OT ThproBckara rapaHuusi, IpoJaBauybT OTrOBaps 3a JIMIICAaTa Ha ChOTBETCTBHUE Ha
morpeduTeNcKaTa croka ¢ goroBopa 3a mpoxaxba cwermacHo 3IILCLIVIIC. I[orpeOuTenure MMaT MpaBoO JAa TpeasBaT peKiamanus 3a
HECHOTBETCTBHE HA CTOKaTa ¢ MpeMeTa Ha JI0oroBopa 3a mpoaax0a. AKO CTOKHTE HE OTIOBapsAT Ha J0TOBOpaA, MOTPEOUTENIAT UMa TPaBO A
NIpe/IIBY peKJIaMallysl, KaTo MOMCKa OT Mpo/iaBava jJa NPHUBEJE CTOKaTa B ChOTBETCTBUE C JOTOBOpa Ype3 PEMOHT WIIM 3aMsHa Ha CTOKAra,
corimacHo Wi 33 ot [T CHYIIC. PeMOHTHT WK 3aMsTHaTa Ha CTOKUTE CE M3BBPIIIBA OC3ILIATHO B pAMKHUTE Ha €qUH Mecell. [IpogaBadsT Moxe
Jla OTKaXke J1a MPHBEJE CTOKaTa B CHOTBETCTBHE, aKO PEMOHTHT M 3aMsHAaTa ca HEBB3MOXKHU MM aKo OMXa JOBETH JO HENPOIIOPIHOHAIHO
roJIeMH pa3xoau 3a Hero. [ToTpeduTensT nMa nmpaBo Ha MPOTOPIHMOHATHO HaMaIIBaHe Ha [IeHaTa Wi Jja pa3Balii I0OTOBOpa 3a mpoxax0a, ako
MIPOIaBaYbT HE € M3BBPIIII PEMOHT FIJIH 3aMsIHA Ha CTOKaTa ChIVIACHO M3MCKBAaHUATA Ha WI. 33 oT 3aK0oHA U CJe]] N3TUYaHEe Ha €THOMECETH s
cpok . [Torpeburenar HAMa MpaBo Ja pa3BaJii IOTOBOPA, aKO HECHOTBETCTBHETO € He3HAYUTENHO. [loTpebuTtenat Moxe na ynpakHy IpaBara
CH B CPOK JI0 JiBe rofuuH, chritacHo wi. 37 ot SITICIVTIC.




Pycckmii / Russian
ROWENTA L’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL MEXAYHAPOJIHAS
OI'PAHUYEHHAS TAPAHTUSA

skd : www.rowenta.com

Hannoe uzoenue pemonmupyemca ROWENTA 6 meyenue u nocie OKOHYAHUA 2APAHMUUHO20 CPOKA

Tl'apanTus
ROWENTA rapaHTHpyeT yCTpaHECHHE JIFOOOTO MPOHM3BOJCTBEHHOrO Ne(eKTa, CBA3aHHOTO C HEAOCTATKOM MATCPUAIOB MM COOPKH, B

TeueHue 1 roaa, HauMHast C JAThl IPOJAXKH.

Mexnynapoanas ["apantust npousBoaures, npenocrasisemas ROWENTA, sBisiercst JONOIHUTENBHBIM IPEUMYIIECTBOM U HE 3aTparuBaeT
IpaB MOTpPEeOUTEINICH, IPEyCMOTPEHHBIX 3aKOHOIATEIECTBOM.

Mexnynaponuass ['apaHTHs NMPOM3BOANTENSI IOKPHIBAET BCE PACXOMBl, CBSI3aHHBIE C BOCCTAHOBJIEHHEM AE()EKTHOTO H3IENHsS JI0 €ro
MIEPBOHAYAIBHOTO TEXHHIECKOTO COCTOSHUSITYTEM PEMOHTA WIIH 3aMEHBI HEHCIIPABHBIX JI€TaNEH, BKIIOYas CTOMMOCTh HEOOXOIUMOM pabOTEI
10 YCTPAHEHHIO BEISABICHHBIX HemocTaTKoB. I1o Betoopy ROWENTA BMecTo peMOHTa HEMCIIPABHOTO M3ETH MOXKET OBITh MIPOU3BEACHA €T0
3aMeHa Ha aHaJormgHoe NmOo mpeBocxomsmee. Oo0s3arensctBa ROWENTA u Bam BeiOop B paMKax JaHHOW TapaHTHH OTPaHHYCHBI
PEMOHTOM H3JIEIHSI WIIH €r0 3aMEHOI.

YcioBusi rapaHTHH H UCKJIIOYCHHSA

MexnyHapoanas ['apantus, npenoctasisiemMas ROWENTA, neiicTButenbHa TOJBKO B TEUEHUE TapaHTUHHOTO CPOKA M TOJBKO B CTpaHax ,
MIEPEUUCIICHHBIX B IIPUIIOKEHHOM CITUCKE CTpaH, IPH 0053aTeNbHOM MPEIbsSBICHUH TOKYMEHTa, IIOITBEP)KAAIONIETro 1aTy npojaxu. Mznenue
JIOJDKHO OBITH MepellaHo B aBTOpM30BaHHBIM cepBuCcHBIM LeHTp ROWENTA. Anpeca aBTOpH30BaHHBIX CEPBUCHBIX LIEHTPOB IS KaXIOH
CTpaHbl MOXKHO y3HaTh Ha BeO-caiitre ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) nu0o 1mo3BOHHMB MO COOTBETCTBYIOIIEMY TeledoHy, yKa3aHHOMY B
crucke cTpaH. (B HEKOTOpBIX CTpaHax JOMyCKaeTcs AOCTaBKa W3JENHs B aBTOPU30BAHHBIN CEPBUCHBIA IEHTP 3aKa3HOW MOYTOM WIIH
SKBUBAJICHTHBIM €H CIOCOOOM JIOCTABKH NPH HaJUIEKAIEH yIIaKOBKe N3AEIHs. Y TOUHUTE BO3MOKHOCTh TAaKOW JOCTaBKH Uil Bamel cTpaHsl
Ha caiiTe 1100 MO3BOHUB 110 YKa3aHHOMY Tele(oHy.)

ROWENTA He HeceT 00s3aTelbCcTBAa MO TapaHTHHHOMY PEMOHTY HIIM 3aMEHe JI000TO W3AENHs B CIyd4ae OTCYTCTBUS TOKYMEHTA,
MOATBEPKIAIOIIETO AATy MPOTAXKH.

JlaHHas rapaHTHs HE PAacIpOCTpPaHIETCS Ha KaKue-IHOO HEHCIPaBHOCTH, KOTOPHIE MOITIM BO3HHUKHYTHh B pe3yjbTaTe HENPAaBUIBHOIO WU
HEOPEKHOTO HCIOJIb30BAHUS; HEBBIIOIHEHUS MHCTPYKUuM mo skcrutyataiimn ROWENTA; ucnons30BaHMS — 3JIEKTPOCETH , HapaMeTphl
KOTOpO# (TOK, HaNpspKEHHE, YacToTa) OTIMYAIOTCA OT YKa3aHHBIX Ha M3/ENHU; CAMOCTOATEIIEHOTO M3MEHEHHs BIIaJieIblieM KOHCTPYKIIHU
U3JIeNUS WIK €T0 PEMOHTA I'Jie-JIn00, KpoMe KaK B aBTOPU30BAHHBIX CepBUCHBIX IeHTpax ROWENTA. JlaHHas rapaHTHs HE pacTIpoCTpaHsIeTcs
TaloKe Ha CJIydad HOPMaJIbHOI'O M3HOCA U3JIEIIHSA; €T0 00CIIy)KUBAHUE HIIH 3aMEHY PACXOJHBIX MaTEPHANIOB MO0 aKCECCyapoB; HOBPEKICHUS
KaKuX-JIMOO CTEKJISTHHBIX WII XPYNKUX KOMIOHEHTOB M3/IENIUs; NHBIE MEXaHUYECKUE IOBPEXK/ICHNUS, 8 TAK)KE Ha TIOBPEXK/ICHNUS, BbI3BaHHbIE:

- HCIOJIb30BaHUEM BOJBI M PACXOJHBIX MAaTEPHAIOB HEMOAXOIAIIErO THIIA

- HAKWIIBIO ( OYMCTKA OT HAKUIHX TOJDKHA MPOBOANTHCS B COOTBECTBHHU ¢ MHCTPYKIMEH TIO SKCILTyaTAIH)

- IONAJJAHNEM JKUAKOCTH, IBIIM WX HACEKOMBIX BHYTPb M3JIENHUS

- Ieperpy3Koit

- HEUCNIPABHOCTBIO IEKTPOCETH, HEMOAXOJSAIIUM HAPSHKEHUEM HITM YaCTOTON TOKa

- IEHCTBUSAMH HENPEOIO0INMON CHUJIBI (HECUACTHBIN CiTydaid, mojkap, HaBOAHEHHUE, y1ap MOJHHUU U T.J.)

JlaHHas rapaHTHs HE paclpOCTpPaHAETCA Ha M3JIeNKs, BRIIIEANINE U3 CTPOS B Pe3ysbTaTe HEMPaBUIHLHOTO MM HEOPEXKHOTO OOpaIleHus Win
yX0Ja, HENpPaBUJIbHOW YIAKOBKU M/WJIM TPAHCIIOPTHPOBKH BIIAJEIIbIIEM HIIH JIFOOBIM IIEPEBO3YNKOM.

Mexnaynaponnas I'apantuss ROWENTA pacmnpocTpaHseTcss TOJBKO Ha H3JeNus, NPUOOPETEHHBIE M HCIOJIb3yeMble B CTpaHax,
IIEPEUUCIICHHBIX B CIIUCKE, TJ€ IpojaaeTcs npoaykuus Rowenta.

IIpasa norpeduTens, NPeyCMOTPEHHbIE 3AaKOHOAATEILCTBOM

Hannas MexnyHaponHas rapantuss ROWENTA He 3arparuBaer Kakue-JIMOO IpaBa MOTPEOUTENs, MPEIyCMOTPEHHBIC 3aKOHOIATEIbCTBOM
CTpaHBI O 3aIUTE PaB MOTpeOUTENEH, BKIIIOYas IIpaBa B OTHOIIEHUH TOPTOBOI OpraHU3anny, B KOTOPOi u3aenue 0110 nprodpereHo. Jlannas
rapaHTHs [IPEAOCTABISET MOTPEOUTEITIO CIeU(HUIECKHe 3aKOHHbIE ITPaBa, OAHAKO MOTPEOUTENh MOXKET TakXKe 001a1aTh APYTUMH 3aKOHHBIMA
IpaBaMH, KOTOPbIE BapbUPYIOTCS OT CTPAHBI K CTPaHE MIIM OT PErnoHa K pernony. [lotpedbnuTens MoXeT OTCTanBaTh JTI00bIC 3aKOHHBIE TIpaBa
0 CBOEMY COOCTBEHHOMY BBIOODY.

JdonojgHute bHas uHGopmMauus

HNudbopmanus o mopsiike MpuoOPEeTeHUsT aKCeCCyapoB M PaCXOAHBIX MaTEPHAIOB IOCTYITHA HAa MHTepHeT-caliTe ROWENTA.

Cpox ciry>x0BI H3/1eNHs, YCTaHOBICHHBIM POU3BOJUTEIEM B COOTBETCTBHH € 3aKOHOM «O 3aIuTe IMpaB NOTpeOuTeNel), COCTaBIACT ABa TOAa
C JaThl PO3HUYHOM MPOJaXW M3JENHS WU C JaThl NMPOU3BOJICTBA, €CJIM AAaTy MPOJAXH YCTAHOBUTH HEBO3MOXHO. JlaTa mpou3BOACTBA
OTIpeNIeNIACTCS YETHIPHMSI TOCIEAHUMH NHU(paMu  TIOJHOTO apTUKyJa W3NENWsi, YKa3aHHOTO Ha ero kopmyce. JIBe mepBble TUGPHI
COOTBETCTBYIOT HOMEPY HEJICIU MPOU3BOJICTBA, IBE IMOCIEAHUE AP PHI- MOCISTHUM HudpaM roja MPOU3BOJICTBA U3,



http://www.tefal.com/

Maxkenoucku / Macedonian
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL MET'YHAPOJAHA JINMMHUTHUPAHA

T'APAHIINJA

< : www.rowenta.com
Osoj npouz6o0 e nod 2apanuuja na ROWENTA, 3a u no eapanmuuom nepuoo.
[TpuGopoT, MOTPOLUIHUOT MaTepHjal U MEHIMBUTE PE3EPBHHU JISJIOBU MOXKAT Jla C€ KyIIaT, Ko c€ JIOCTAIHU Ha JIOKAJIHHUOT Ia3ap, Kako IITO €
omumano Ha BeO crpanuiata Ha ROWENTA.

Tl'apanumja

Ogoj npousBoj e nox rapaniuja Ha ROWENTA 3a cute nedextn Ha MarepujaiuTe WM NPOU3BOACTBEHH NedektH 3a Bpeme ox 1 Foguna, n
TOa MIOYHYBAjKH OJ1 IaTyMOT Ha KyIyBambe.

WnaTepHannonanHata rapannuja Ha npousBonutenor ROWENTA e nomaTtHa mpemHOCT Koja HE BIIMjae Ha 3arapaHTHpaHUTE IpaBa Ha
noTpouryBaynute. VHTepHaIMOHANHAaTa TapaHOWja Ha IIPOM3BOAUTENIOT T'M IMOKPHBA CHTE TPOIIONM MOBP3aHM CO OTCTPAHYBAamETO Ha
JIOKQ)KaHUOT Ae(eKT Ha MPOM3BOAOT BO CKJIAJ CO HETOBUTE OPUTHMHAIHHU ClielU(UKalWH, Kako 3a MONpaBKa WM 3aMEHa Ha OWIO KOj
HEWCTIPaBeH Jel U 3a padoTHa paka. [To m36op Ha ROWENTA amaparot Moke Ia ce 3aMeHH CO UCT, WIH O]l TOBHCOKA KJIaca, HAMECTO J1a ce
morpasu. O6Bpcka Ha ROWENTA u Bame eKCKITy3MBHO IIpaBo € OBaa rapaHiuja aa Ouze orpaHnveHa Ha MOMPaBKH WK 3aMeHa.

Ycaosu u Uckayyouu

WutepHanuonannara rapaniuja Ha ROWENTA Baxku nofeka Tpae rapaHTHHOT MEPHOJ 3a OHUE JIP>KaBU HaBeJeHU BO Jlucrara co npkaBu, U
€ BaJIUJHA caMo CO (PUCKaTHA CMETKA KaKo J0Ka3 3a KylyBame. [Ipor3Bof0T Mopa Jla Ouje OHECEH BO aBTOPU3UPAH CEPBHUCEH LICHTAP WIN
Mopa Jia OHJIe COOIBETHO CIIaKyBaH M BpaTeH (IO MOINTA WU CIUYCH METoH) Bo oBiacTeH neHTap Ha ROWENTA. Llenocau undopmarun 3a
ajZipecara 3a OBJIACTCHHUTE IICHTPU Ha CEKoja JpikaBa MOXKaT Ja ce Hajaar Ha BeO cTpanunara Ha ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) win co
MTOBHUKYBakhE¢ Ha COOBETHUOT Tene(poHCKH Opoj Kako IITO € HaBeneHo Ha Jlucrara co ApiKaBH.

ROWENTA He e nomkeH [1a IONpaBH WU 3aMEHH IPOU3BOT 32 KOj HE € TPIIIOKEH COOJIBETEH JI0Ka3 3a KyIIyBambe.

OBaa rapaHnyja HemMa Ja TM IOKpUE MITETHTE HACTaHATH KaKO PE3ylTaT Ha 3JI0ynoTpeda, HEeMapHOCT, HENPHUIPKYBamkbe KOH HHCTPYKIIUUTE
HaBEIECHH BO ymaTcTBara 3a yrnorpeba Ha nponsBoaute Ha ROWENTA, npukitydyBame Ha HallOH pa3IWdeH OJf HABEACHHOT Ha MPOU3BOOT,
wim Moan(HUKaIMja WM HEOBJIACTEHO MOIPaBamke Ha MPOu3BoOT. McTo Taka, co rapaHIijaTa He ce TOKPHBa HOPMAITHOTO a0eHmhe, OPKYBARHE
WM 3aMEHA Ha MOTPOLIHUTE JIENOBH, KaKo U CIETHOBO:

- KOPHUCTEHE Ha HEJI03BOJICHA BOJIA M TIOTPOIIEH MaTepujall;

- 3aTHyBambe (CEKOEC YUCTCHHEC Ha armaparoT o OUrop Mopa Jia Ouje U3BEACHO CIIOpPE] YIIaTCTBOTO 3a YIOTpeOa);

- MpoOuBamke Ha BOJA, MpallliHa WM HHCEKTH BO BHAaTPEIIHOCTA HAa IPOU3BOAOT;

- MEXaHHUYKH{ OLITETYBamka, IPEONTOBAPYBALE;

- OLUTETYBAama M JIOLIH PE3yJITAaTH KaKo Pe3yJITaT Ha IOTPEelIeH HAllOH WM (hpeKBEHIIN]a;

- HECPEKH, BKJIydyBajKH MOXKapH, MOIUIABH, TPMOTEBHIH H CIL.;

- OIUTETYBamkE HA CTAKJICHUTE WM TIOPIETAHCKUTE EIOBH Ha MPOHU3BOJIOT;

- 3aMEHa Ha ITOTPOIIHHUTE JICJIOBH.

OBaa rapaHIyja € HeBaJKe4dKa 3a IMPOM3BOMTE 3a KOM Je(PEKTOT € HacTaHaT MPHU HECOOABETHA YIIOTpeOa U 3allTHTA, TOTPEITHO AKyBamkE 01l
CTpaHa Ha COTIICTBEHUKOT WJIM JOCTaByBadyoT.

WNurepHannonannara rapanurja Ha ROWENTA Baxku 32 OHME ITPOM3BOIM KOPUCTEHH BO €HA Of 3eMjUTE HaBeleHU BO Jlucrara Ha 3eMjH
KaJie IITO € MPOJajieH COOJBETHHOT IPOU3BO/I.

IIpaBa Ha KynyBauuTe

Ogaa VNurepHannonanya rapannuja Ha ROWENTA He BiMjae Ha 3arapaHTHpaHHUTe IpaBa KOW MOXKE Jla TH MMaar NOTPOLIYBaYHUTe WA OBHE
IIpaBa HE MOXKaT Aa OMJaT UCKIY4YeHH WM JUMHUTHPAHH, KaKo ¥ IpaBaTa NpOTUB TPTOBEIOT O] KaJie KyIyBadoT ro Ky npon3Bonotr. OBaa
rapaHija My JjaBa Ha KyITyBadoT CIIelIM()NIHH 3aKOHCKH IIpaBa, Kako W JIPYTH MpaBa KOW Ce pa3sIMdHH BO pa3sHH 3eMju. KymyBador moxe na
' ynotpeOyBa OBHE IIpaBa 110 cBOE yOenyBame.




Ykpaincobka / Ukrainian
ROWENTA L'OREAL-PROFESSIONAL MI"’KHAPO/IHA
OBMEXEHA TTAPAHTIS

skd : www.rowenta.com

Hanuii supi6b pemonumyemsca ROWENTA npomszom i niciia 3aKiH4eHHA 2aPAHMIHO20 MepMiHy

TlapauTis
ROWENTA rapanTye yCyHEHHS OYb-SIKOTO BUPOOHHYOTO Je(EKTy, MOB'I3aHOTO 3 HEMOJIIKOM MaTepiaiiB abo CkialaHHs, MPoTAroM 1-ro

POKY, MOYMHAIOYH 3 IATH MPOAA:KY. ['apaHTIHHUHA TepMiH 3a3HaYEHO JJIsl KOSKHOT KpaiHH.

MiknapoaHna ["apanTis BupoOHuka, mo Hagaetbess ROWENTA, € 1o1aTKOBOIO IepeBaroro Ta He IopyLIye IpaBa CIIOKHBaviB, epeadadyeHnx
3aKOHOJIaBCTBOM.

MikHaposaHa ["apaHTisi BUpOOHHMKA ITOKPUBAE BCl BUTPATH, TOB'sI3aHi 3 BiIHOBJICHHSM J1e(pEeKTHOr0 BUPOOY 70 HOro MEPBICHOI'O TEXHIYHOTO
CTaHy 4epe3 peMOHT ab0 3aMiHy HECIIpaBHHUX JeTalell, BpaXOBYIOUH BapTiCTh HEOOXiTHOI poOOTH 3 YCYHEHHS BUABICHUX HeNoOdiKiB. Ha Bubip
ROWENTA 3aMicTh peMOHTY, HECTIDaBHHI BHPiO Moske OyTH 3aMiHEHO Ha aHAJIOTiYHAHN a00 BUmIoi skocTi. 3000B'13anHss ROWENTA i Bam
BHOIp Yy paMKax IaHOi TapaHTii OOMeXeHi PEeMOHTOM BHPOOY abo Horo 3aMiHOIO.

YmoBu rapasrii Ta BUHATKH

Mixnapoana I'apanTis, mo Hamaetbess ROWENTA € mificHO!O TUTBKH IPOTATOM TapaHTIHHOTO TEPMiHy 1 TUTBKH AJIS KpaiH, MepelideHux y
JIOJITAHOMY CIHCKY, 3 00OB'SI3KOBHM e/l IBICHHAM JOKYMEHTa, 1110 MiATBEPPKYE AaTy Npoaaxy. Bupib tpeba nepenatn B aBTOPH30BaHUIM
cepBicanii nentp ROWENTA. IIpo anpecu aBTOpHM30BaHUX CEpBICHHUX IIEHTPIB Il KOXKHOI KpaiHM MOXHa JOBiZaTHCsS Ha BeO-caiTi
ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) a6o 3arenedoHyBaBIIH 32 HOMEPOM, SKHiA 3a3HAYCHO Yy mepeniky Kpaid. (Y AesKux KpaiHax JOIyCKaeThCs
JIOCTaBKa BUPOOY B aBTOPH30BAHHUI CEPBICHUI IICHTP PEKOMEHIOBAHOKO MOIITOI a00 PIBHO3ZHAYHHMM Tif 3aCO00M JOCTAaBKH 3 HAJICIKHHUM
MaKyBaHHSM BUPOOY. Y TOUHIONTE MOXKIIMBICTD Takoi JOCTAaBKH Juisi Baroi kpainu Ha caiiti abo 3aTene)oHyBaBIIM 3a 3a3HAUYCHUM HOMEPOM.)
ROWENTA =He Hece 3000B'i3aHHS 3 TapaHTIHHOTO PEMOHTY ab0 3aMiHH OyIb-SIKOTO BHPOOY y BHIAIKY BIICYTHOCTI JOKYMEHTa, IO
MATBEPAXKYE JaTy IPOJaXKYy.

I1# rapaHTis He PO3MOBCIOKYEThCS Ha Oyab-SKi HECTIPABHOCTI, IO MOTTM BHHHUKHYTH B pE3ylbTaTi HEHAIEXKHOro abo Hexbamoro
BHKOPHWCTAHHS; HCBUKOHAHHS 1HCTPYKIiif 3 ekciuryaTanii ROWENTA; BUKOpHCTaHHS — €IEKTPOMEpEeXi , MapaMeTpH SKOi (CTpyM , HalpyTa,
94acToTa) BiAPI3HAIOTHCA BiJl 3a3HAUCHUX Ha BUPOOi; CaMOCTIHI 3MiHHM BIACHUKOM KOHCTPYKIii BUpoOy abo HOTo peMOHTY Je-iHe, OKPIM sIK
B aBTOpU30BaHMX cepBicHUX HeHTpax ROWENTA. Takox 1151 rapaHTist He pO3IIOBCIOKYEThCSI Ha BUMAAKH HOPMaJBHOI TIpalli BUpoOy; ioro
o0ciyroByBaHHs ab0 3aMiHy BUTPaTHHX MaTepiajiB abo akcecyapiB; YIIKOPKEHHS OyIb-sIKMX CKIISTHUX a00 KPUXKHX KOMIIOHEHTIB BUPOOY;
IHII MEXaHIYHI YIIKO/PKEHHS, a TAKOXK Ha YIIKOJKECHHSI, 1110 BUKJIMKAHI:

- BUKOPUCTAHHSM BOJM HEBITIOBIIHOIO THUITY;

- HAKHUITOM (OYMILEHHS BiJl HAKUITYy Tpeba IPOBOIUTH 3TiHO 3 IHCTPYKII€IO 3 eKCILTyaTanii);

- NOTPAIUISTHHAM P1IUHH, MTUITy a00 KOMax BCcepeuHy BUpoOy (3a BUHATKOM NPHIIaAiB3 GYHKIISIMHU, CIIELHILHO IPU3HAYEHHX Ul KOMaXx);

- IEPEBAHTAXKCHHSM;

- HECTIPaBHICTIO €JIEKTPOMEPEKi, HEBIAMMOBITHOO HATIPYTOI0 a00 YaCTOTOIO CTPYMY;

- IistMU HeriepeOOpHOI CHITH (HEIIaCHUH BHIIA/IOK, ITOXKEXKa, TIOBIHB, yAap OJMCKABKA H T.11.);

L1 rapaHTis HEe PO3MOBCIOKYETHCS HA BUPOOH, 1110 BUHIIIIM 3 JIay B pe3ysbTaTi HEHAJIEKHOTo ad0 Hel0aIoro MOBOKEHHS a0 AOTIIALy,
HEHAJIe)KHOTO MaKyBaHHs Ta/ab0 TPAHCIIOPTYBaHHS BIACHUKOM YU OYb-SKUM MEPEBIZHUKOM.

Mixxnapoana ["apantiss ROWENTA po3noBCloKy€eThCs TiJIbKH Ha BUPOOH, 10 NPUI0aH] Ta BAKOPUCTOBYIOTHCS B KpaiHax, lepepaxoBaHuX
y CIHCKY, Jie mpojaethes npoaykuis ROWENTA

IIpaBa cnoxkuBaua, nepeadayeHi 3aKOHOIABCTBOM

s Mixnaponsa rapantis ROWENTA He mopymrye Oyab-sKi TpaBa CIOXKHBadJa, IepeadadeHi 3aKOHOJaBCTBOM KpaiHM IMPO 3aXHCT IpaB
CHOXKMBAYiB, BPAaXOBYIOUM MpaBa BiJIHOCHO TOPriBesbHOI OpraHizaiii, y sikiii Bupi® Oyno npumdaHo. Lls rapaHTis Hajae CrIOXKHBaveBi
cnenudivHi 3aKOHHI TIpaBa, OJHAK CII0KMBa4 MOYKEe MaTH TaKOX iHIII 3aKOHHI MPaBa, sIKi 3MIHIOIOThCA BiJ KpaiHU 10 KpaiHu abo Bifl perioHy
1o perioHy. CITo)KUBad MOXE BiJICTOIOBATH OyIb-AKi 3aKOHHI IIpaBa 3a CBOIM BJIaCHUM BHOOPOM.

JonarkoBa indopmanis

Indopmauis nmpo nopsiiok npuabdaHHS akcecyapiB 1 BUTpaTHUX MaTepiaiiB JocTynHa Ha [HTepHeT-caiiti ROWENTA.

TepwmiH ciryx0u BUpoOy, 110 BCTAHOBIIEHO BUPOOHUKOM BiATIOBITHO A0 3aK0HY «IIpo 3aXHCT mpaB crokuBadiBy, CTAHOBUTH JABA POKH BiJl JaTH
po3apidHOTO MPoaaXKy BUPOOY abo Bia JaTH BUPOOHMIITBA, SIKIIO JATy MPOAaKy BCTAHOBUTH HEMOXIIMBO. /laTa BUpOOHUIITBA BU3HAYAETHCS
YOTHpMa OCTaHHIMHU IIU(pamMu  MTOBHOTO apTHKYyJIa BUPOOY, 3a3HAUYEHOT0 Ha Horo kopmyci. J[Bi mepmri nugpu BigHOBITAIOTh HOMEPY TIKHS
BHPOOHUIITBA, JIBI OCTaHHI U(PH - OCTaHHIM IUPpaM poKy BUpOOHHIITBA BUPOOY.
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Zwjkpkh /' Ayrmenian
ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
UbQU.LSUSPL UUZUULUPUY GrUTIVhL

¢kd : www.rowenta.com
Uju wuypuiipp JEpwbnpngynid FROWENTA-h §nnuhg bpuppihpuyhll dudjlinp phpugpnid b ppuihg hkwnn

Epwoluhp

ROWENTA-u tpwohuwynpnud t ykpugit] gmijugus wpinunpuljub phpnipnit, npp juyqws £ wwypubiph winpulnmpjub jud dwukpp
hwjuplint htwn, 1 mupduw phpwgpnid, ujuws Judwreph wduwpyhg, wju kphpubpnud, npnup pYuplyws Lu pwhwgnpédwt hpwhwigh
yJtpoht konid: Gpwighuhpuyhtt dwdljwnp tpdws b jnipupwitiynip Epyph hwdwn:

Upwnwunpnnh Uhowqquyhtt Gpuphuhpp, npp npudwnpnid E ROWENTA-p, hwinhuwtund £ hwdbjju) wmpwytjnipinit b sh vwhdwbwthwlynid
uyunnnh opkuunpnipjudp twppwnbtuyws ppwyniupbpp:

Upunuwunnpnnh Uhewqquyhtt Gpuwghuhpp hp ypw k Jtpgunid wyt pojnp swpaubpp, npnip juwuws b whuwpp wyputph tnpngdw htwn dhish
pw twppbwlut nkpthjuut Jhdwlp, Jipuwinpngdut jud wbuwpp dwuh thnjuwphidw dhengny, ubkpwnbiny ptpmipniutbpp
Ykpugibjm withpudbon wounwipibph gnidupp: ROWENTA-h hwjkgnnmipjudp phph wpnungpuiph Jkpuinpnguub hnjuwupki jupng
E npudwnnpyt hwdwpdtp jud wykih pupdp jupgh thnjumphinng wpnwunpuiip: ROWENTA-h wwpunwynpnipjniuaikpn b 2bp pinnpnipniup
uyu kpwphuhph oppwbiwljubkpnid vwhdwbwthwlgnud B wmwypwuph Jepubinpnquudp Jud thopowphdwdp:

Epw udwiitlipp b pugupnipim ik

Uhowqquyhtt Gpwghihpp, npp mpuwdwnpnid E ROWENTA-t, quytp E 1 mwpdu plpwugpnid, uljuws Judwnph wduwpyhg b dvhugt wyh
Epypubpnud, npnup pduplqus ku Ygyws tplyputnh gnigujnud, Judwnph wduwphyp hwunwnng hwunwpnigpp tkpjuyugttint phupnid:
Uypuwipp whwp b thnjuwibghy ROWENTA-h jhwugnpyus uyuuwpluwt JEunpnt: 8nipwpwbsinip kpyph jhwgnpus vyuuwpluw
YEunpnuutph hwugkt Juptkh knbnbjuiw ROWENTA-h ykp-Juyphg (www.rowenta.com), jud quiiquhwpbing kpyputph gnigulnud togus
huwdwywwnwupwb htpwhinuwhwdwpny: (Apny Gpypitpnud hiwpwnp £ vwppuwydnpnudp hwugib] vyuwuwpdui jrunpnt ywwndhpdng
thnunh jud hudwyuwnuupwt nknuihnpudwt dvhengny, vwppuynpiutt yuwmowd thwpkpuynpdudp: Sknkjugk’p 2tp Epypnud tdwb
htwpwynpnipjut dwupt yEp-Juyphg jud quiquhwpbing tows htpwhinuwhwdwpny:)

Jwdwnph wduwphyp hwunwnng hwunwpnpeh pugujuynipjut ghypnid ROWENTA-u wuwnwupuiwwwnynipintt sh Ypnid Epughuhpuyghtt
JEpwunpnquut jud wypwiph hnppwphidwt hwdwp:

SYjwp Epwotuhpp sh wmwpwdynmd wyt whuwppnipnitutph Ypw, npnup Jupnn bht wpwewbwy upuwy jud withnyp oquiwqnpsdtin,
ROWENTA-h swhwgnpsdwt  hpwhwbqubpp  sjwunwpbng,  wwypwiph Jpu wdws EEjupujut guigh (hnuwbp, (wpnd,
hwdwpwljwinmpmni) suthwihpubphg wwpphip fEjupuut guighg oquuuqnpstint ghwpnid, wwypwiph Junnigyusph huptwlud
thnthnjubijnt jud ROWENTA-h §nnuhg sihuqnpjus vyuuwpdwt jEunpnukpnud JEputnpngbint npiwypnud: Uju tpugtuhpp sh mupusynwd
wuypuiph phwlut dwoubnipjut nhwptph Jpw, hiyyhu bwh wwypwiph vyuuwupuuit jud vyunynn ynipbph b wpubkuntwpubpp
thnfjuuphtdwb ghypbkpnud, wypuiph wywlt fud wy hupntt dwubph Juwuduspubnh ghyptpnud, dkpwthjuljut wy) Juwuduspubtnh,
hsybu twb wyt whuwppnipniuubph nhwptpnud, npnup wnwewgh) L.

- Qph jud dwpuuyny Wniptph  ny hwdwyuwunwupjpwt mbuwl]  oquuugnpstinig

- tunJudphg (hunywsdphg dwppnidp whwnp k junwupyh swhwgnpsdwt hpuhwight hwdwywunwuowi)

- wypwlph ke htinnily, thnoh Jud dhpwwn tkpputhwighkinig (pugunnipyudp uwpplph, npntp niukt vhowwnbbph hwdwp hwnndy
twhwnbudws jpipuwhwnynipniuikp)

- glipplinudwénipiniihg

- fiEjupuljut gmugh whiuwppnipeniithg, hnuwtph ny hwdwywwnwujuwt jupnidhg jud hwdwjpuwinipyniihg

- withwnpwhwpbh nidh wuwwndweny (ndpwjun wuwwnwhwp, hpnkh, gphbhtn, uydwlh hupqus b wyy)

Gpwohuhpp sh mwpwsynid wyt wypwuplbph ypw, npng wuwnppnipniiitpp wnwewgk) kb ujuwy Jud whthniype oqgunugnpsudwt wuwwngdwnny,
upuw) hwpbkpwdnpiut Whwud thnjuugpdwb wpyniupnud:

ROWENTA-h Uhpwqquyhtt Gpwohihpp tnwpwsynd E dhuyt wyt wmypwpubinh ypw, npntp dknp Eu phpdty b ogunuugnpéyt) Lu gnigulynud
uogws Lpyputipnid npntn Judwnynd E ROWENTA-h wpwnwnpupp:

Opkunpmpudp hwhwnbu]ws vuyunn: wm iipuks

Syju) ROWENTA Uhowqquyhtt Gpwighihpp sh vwhdwbuwthwlnid nywrnnh hpwynipubpp, npnup pungplius Eu Eplph opkunpnipjut Uk,
ukpwntng wnbwnpuyht juqiuybpynipjut ykpupkpyng hpuygntupubpp, npuntn dbnp & pipgdbp wyju wypupp: Uju Epupfuhpp npudwnpnud
E wnwidiwhwinnily ophtiwljut hpunibiptibp, vwljuytt uywennp Yupnn Eniikiw) twb wy) ophttwjuts hpwniipikp, npnup tpyphg Eplhp
jud wnwpwdwopowhg nwpwswopowtt wwppkpynid L Uywennp Yupnn £ wwonwuwibl] hp ophtwjwb hpuniupp ubthwuljut
hujtgnnnipjudp:

wgnignps mknklmpnil
Unwtdhtt dwubph jud uyunynn wnipph dkinp phipdw jupgh dwuht inbnkynipniuubpp hwuwith Bt ROWENTA-h htnbpubn-jugpnud:
Uwpwiph swnwmpjub dwdltnp, npp vwhdwiqué b wpnwnponh Ynnuhg «Uguennubph hpwyniiptbph wquwonywinipjub dwuht»
opkuph hwdwdwyl, juqunid E Epynt nwuph ujuws wypuiph qudwnph wduwpyhg jud wpnwunpdwt pyuljuithg, kpk htwpuynp sk wwupgby
Judwnph opp: Upnnunpdwt wduwphyp npnpynud £ wypuwiph wdpnpowljwt wpnplnih ypeht snpu pykpny, npp upqus L uwpph hpwith
Jpuw: Unweht tplynt pYtpp hwdwywnwujpwind ko wpunwunpdw pwpwph hwdwphb, huly ipyne Jepghtp wypuiph wpnunpdwt nupu
pytphu:
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KA3AKIIA / Kazakh

ROWENTA I’OREAL-PROFESSIONAL
XAJIBIKAPAJIBIK HIEKTE VJII KEITIJIJIIT'T

skd : www.rowenta.com

Ocuvl byiivim kenindi mep3imi iwinOe dcone Kkeninoi mepsimi aakmaneanuan Keuin ROWENTA ycondenedi

Keninnix

ROWENTA maiinanany OOWBIHIIIA HYCKAYJIBIKTHIH COHFBI OCTiHAE aTaFaH elep/e caTblIFaH KyHiHeH OacTam 1 Kbl immiHage MaTepuaabH
HEMece JKMHAKTay[blH aKayblHa OafIaHBICTHI Ke3 KelIreH OHIIPICTIK akaymbl KOIoFa Keminmik Oepenmi. Kemimmi mep3im opbip em ymriiH
KOPCETUITeH.

ROWENTA ychiHaTeiH eHAipymniHiH Xamnbikapauslk Kemingiri KochIMIa apTHIKIIBUIBIK OOJBIN TaObUIAAbI JKOHE 3aHHAMala Ke3/IeNreH
TYTBIHYIIBLIAPIBIH KYKBIFBIH KO3FaMalIbl.

Onnipyurinig Xanpikapanslk Keningiri Ta0buFaH KeMINUTIKTEpAl K010 OOMBIHINA Ka)KeTTi JKYMBICTapIblH KYHBIH KOCa ajFaHfa, aKaylbl
OeNIIeKTepiH JKOHIIEY HeMece ayBICTHIPY JKOJIBIMEH OHBIH OacTamKbl TEXHHUKAJBIK KYHiHE AEWiH akayasl OYWBIMIIBI KaJIBIHA KENTipyTe
OalTaHBICTHI OAPIBIK MIBIFEIHAAPAE! jka0aasl. ROWENTA KoMImaHMACHHBIH TaHIaybl OOWBIHIIA aKayIbl OYHBIMIBI KOHICYAIH OPHBIHA OHBI
ykcac OyifpIMFa He OIaH JKaKCHICBIHA aybICTHIPY Kypri3imyi mymkxiH. ROWENTA wmingertemeci skone Ci3nmiH TaHAAYBIHBI3 OCHI KETJIIIK
mieHOepinae OyibIMIBI XKOHACYMEH HEMece OHBI ayBICTRIPYMEH IIEKTeNe .

KeninnikTep MeH epexuieaikTep mapTrapbl

ROWENTA ycbinatein Xanbikapanblk Keminmik caTelIFaH KYHiHeH 0actanm 1 Kbl immiHge oHe Koca OCpUIreH elnepiiH Ti3iMiHIeTi
eNJiep/ie FaHa CAThUIFAH KYHIH pacTalThIH KY)KaTThl KOPCETKEH Ke3le FaHa xapamisl Oomansl. byiibiv ROWENTA aBropnacThIpbUIFaH
CEPBHUCTIK OpTalbIKKa FaHa Oepiiayre Thic. OpOip eire apHaJFaH aBTOPJIACTHIPHLUIFAH CEPBUCTIK OPTANBIKTHIH MekeH-kaitmapbin ROWENTA
BeO-caliThIHaH (WWW.rowenta.com) Hemece eNZCp/iH Ti3iMiHIe KopceTiireH THicTi Tenedonra xabapnacein oinyre 6onazs. (Keitbip engepae
Oy#BIM/IBI aBTOPJIACTBIPBUIFAH CEPBUCTIK OPTAJIBIKKA TAIlCBHIPHICTHI MOLITAMEH HeMece OYMBIMHBIH THICTI OpaybIMEH OFaH Oajlama TICIIMEH
KeTKizyre pykcar etineni. CaiiTTan HeMece KepceTiireH Tenedonra xadapuacein Ci3aiH e YIIH OChIHIAM JKETKI3y MYMKIHAITIH HAKTHIIAI
aJIBIHBI3).

ROWENTA caTburraH KYHIH pacTaiThIH KYKaT OOJMaraH JKardaijga Ke3 KelreH OYWBIMIBI KeTiIli KeHIey HeMece aybICTHIpY OOWBIHIIA
MIHJIETTEME aTMaliabl.

Ocel keninik Oypeic Hemece yKbinchi3 Koanany; ROWENTA naiiganany OoibIHIIA HYCKayJIBIKTHI OPbIHIaMay; apaMmeTpiiepi (TOTbl, KepHeYi,
KULNIrl) OyibIMFa apHajFaHHAH ePEeKIIEICHETIH AJIEKTP JKeNCiH maiijanaHy; HeciHiH OYWbIMHBIH KYpacThIPBUIBIMBIH ©3/IriHEH e3repryi
Hemece ROWENTA aBTOpIacThIpBUIFAaH CEPBUCTIK OPTAJbIKTAH 0acka >Keple KeHJACyl HOTHMXKECIHAC Maiga OosiFaH KaHmail ga Oip
aKayJbIKTapra tapanmaiapl. Ocbl KeNiK coHAai-ak OYIBIMHBIH KaJbIITHI TO3Ybl; OFAH KbI3MET KOPCETy HEMece LIBIFBIH MaTepHajgapbl
HEMece akceccyapiiapblH aybICThIpy; OYHWBIMHBIH KaHmail na Oip INbIHBI HEMece CHIHFBII KYpaybIIITapbIHBIH 3aKbIMIaHYbl; Oacka ja
MeXaHMKAJBIK 3aKbIMJIaHyJIap, COH/Iaii-aK:

- coliKec KeJIMEHTIH THITI CyJpl HeMece KOChIMINIAa MaTepHanfapbl ainananyaaH

- KaKTaH (KaKTaH Ta3apTy MaiganaHy OOMBIHIIA HYCKAYIIBIKKA COMKeC KYPTri3uIyre THIC)

- OYHBIMHBIH illiHe CYHBIKTHIKTHIH, IIaH HEMECe KOHIIKTIH TYCYiHeH (KOHAIKTEPMEH KYypecy YIIiH apHalbl MIBIFAPBUIFaH KypaiaapiaH
Oacka)

- ACKBIH XYKTEeMeIeH

- JIEKTP XKEIICIHIH aKaybl, call KeIMEHTiIH TOK KepHeyl HeMece KHUITITiHeH

- ’KeHyre OOMMaiTBIH KyIITep ocepineH (KalFBUIBI OKHFA, Cy TACKBIHBI, Haif3aFail COKKBICHI KoHE T.0.)

Ocpl Kemiik OypbICc HeMece YKBITIChI3 KYTill YCTay, HECIHIH HeMece Ke3 KeJITeH TachIMall/Iay IIbIHBIH OYPBIC Opaybl )KaHe/HEMeCe TachIMalljaybl
HOTW)KECIHJIE KaTap/iaH IILIKKaH OYHbIMIapFa TapaaManbl.

ROWENTA Xanbikapansik Keninagiri Tek kaHa TYpMBICTBIK MakcaTTap YILiH, Ti3iMJ€ aTajfaH enJeplie caThlll ajblHFaHOYHbIMIapra FaHa
Tapaaibl.

3anHaManaa Ke3aeareH TYThIHYIIbIHBIH KYKBIFbI

Ocst ROWENTA Xamsikapanelk Keminmiri OyibIM caThIll aNbIHFaH cayga YHBIMBIHA KATBICTBI KYKBIKTBI KOCa aiFaHa, CIiH
TYTHIHYIIBUIAPBIHBIH KYKBIFBIH KOPFay Typalibl 3aHHaMaChIH/1a Ke3/IeNTeH TY THIHYIIBIHBIH KaHai 1a 0ip KYKBIFBIH KO3FaMaiIpl. OChI KUK
TYTHIHYIIbIFA CHCIM(HUKAJIBIK 3aHIBIK KYKBIK Oepe/i, anaiiia TYTRIHYIIEI eJIeH elire HeMece aliMaKTaH aiiMaKka e3repeTiH 0acka Jia 3aHIbl
KYKBIKTapFa ue 00ysl MyMKiH. TYTBIHYIIBI ©31HIH JKeKe TaHAaybl OOMBIHIIA Ke3 KeJITeH 3aH/IbIK KYKBIFBIH KOPFal anajibl.

KocbimMmia aknapar

AKceccyapiap MeH KOCBhIMIIIA MaTepHUaIapAbl caThil aimy TopTiOi Typansl aknapat ROWENTA uHTepHET-calThIHIa KOIDKETIMII.

Onpipymn « TyTBIHYIIBLUTapIBIH KYKBIFBIH KOPFay TypajibDy 3aHFa coiikec OenriieHreH OyHBIMHBIH KBI3MET Mep3iMi OyibIM Oeriek cayiaMeH
caTBUIFaH KYHIHEH HEMece erep caThIl ajiFaH KYHiH aHBIKTay MYMKiH OoJIMaca, @HAipiIreH KyHiHeH 0acTan eKi XbUIIBI Kypaiiapl. OHIipiareH
KYHI OYIBIMHBIH TYPKBIH/Ia KOPCETLIT€H OHBIH TOJBIK apTUKYJIBIHBIH COHFBI TOPT LHU(QPBIMEH aHBIKTAJa bl AJFalIKbl €Ki HU(PHI OHIIplIreH
aNTaHBIH HOMIPiHE, aJl COHFBI €Ki MU(PPEI — OYHBIMITBI OHIPINTeH KBUIIBIH COHFBI IU(PBIHA COHKEC KeeIi.




Tiirkce / Turkish
ROWENTA I OREAL-PROFESSIONAL ULUSLARARASI SINIRLI GARANTI

skd : www.rowenta.com

Bu iiriin garanti siiresi boyunca ve sonrasinda sadece ROWENTA tarafindan tamir edilebilir.

Garanti

Bu iiriin, satin alindig1 tarihten itibaren, kullanim kilavuzunun son sayfasindaki iilkeler listesinde belirtildigi gibi o iilkeler i¢inde 1 y1l boyunca,
her tiirlii malzemelerdeki iiretim hatasi veya is¢ilik hatalarina karst ROWENTA tarafindan garanti altina alinmgtir.

ROWENTA uluslararasi iiretici garantisi, her tiirli kusurlu parganin degisimi veya onarimi ve gerekli is¢ilikle, iirliniin orijinal 6zelliklerine
uygun olacak sekilde kanitlanmis arizali iiriiniin problemin ¢6ziilmesi ile ilgili tim masraflar1 kapsar. ROWENTA’in se¢imine bagl olarak
arizali parganin onarilmasi yerine yeni bir parca saglanabilir. Bu garanti kapsamindaki ROWENTA’in sorumlulugu ve sizin miinhasir
¢6zlimiiniiz bu onarim ve degistirmeyle sinirlidir.

Kosullar ve Hari¢ Tutulanlar

Uluslararast ROWENTA garantisi sadece garanti siiresi icinde ve ekli Ulke Listesinde listelenen iilkeler icin ve sadece satin alma kanitinin
sunulmasi durumunda gegerlidir. Uriiniin faturas1 ve garanti belgesi servise beyan edilmek zorundadir, herhangi bir evrak eksikliginde garanti
gecersizdir. Uriin dogrudan yetkili servis merkezine gétiiriilebilir veya uygun sekilde paketlenerek kayith teslimatla (veya es deger génderim
yontemiyle) ROWENTA yetkili servis merkezine gonderilebilir. Her tilkedeki yetkili servis merkezlerinin tam adres detaylart ROWENTA web
sitesinde bulunabilir (www.rowenta.com) veya Ulke Listesinde belirtilen posta adresini talep etmek icin ilgili telefon aranarak elde edilebilir.
ROWENTA gegerli bir satinalma kaniti ile birlikte gonderilmediginde herhangi bir {irlinii degistirmek ve onarmaktan sorumlu tutulamaz.

Bu garanti, hatali kullanim, ihmal, ROWENTA talimatlarina uymama, iiriiniin {izerindeki etikette belirtilenden farkli bir akim veya gerilim
kullanma veya {irlin iizerinde yapilan degisiklik veya yetkisiz kisiler tarafindan yapilan onarim sonucunda olusan herhangi bir hasar
kapsamayacaktir. Ayrica iiriiniin pargalarindaki aginma ve yipranma veya iirline ait sarf malzemelerin degistirilmesi ve asagidaki maddeleri de
kapsamayacaktir:

- yanlis tipte su kullanim1 veya suyun icine herhangi bir madde karistirilmast

- kire¢ temizleme (herhangi bir kire¢ temizleme islemi kullanim talimatlarina goére yapilmalidir)

- liriiniin icine su, toz veya bocek girmesi (bocekleri uzaklastirmak i¢in 6zel olarak tasarlanmis 6zelliklere sahip cihazlar harig);

- mekanik hasarlar, asir1 yiikleme

- yanlis gerilim veya frekans nedeniyle hasarlar veya kotii sonuglar

- yangin, sel, simsek vb. iceren kazalar

- tirlindeki cam ve porselen malzemelerin hasar gérmesi

- sarf malzemelerinin degistirilmesi

- dis etkenler nedeniyle meydana gelebilecek hasarlar.

Bu garanti deforme edilmis tiriinler veya hatali kullanilmig iiriinler, sahibi tarafindan hatali sekilde paketlenmis {iriinler veya herhangi bir
tastyici tarafindan meydana gelen hasarlar igin gecerli degildir.

Tiiketici Yasal Haklar

Bu uluslararasi ROWENTA garantisi, tiiketicinin sahip olabilecegi yasal haklar1 veya hari¢ tutulabilen ya da sinirlandirilabilen haklar1 veya
tiiketicinin iiriin satin aldig1 saticinin haklarini etkilemez. Bu garanti miisteriye 6zgii yasal haklar saglar ve tiiketici ayrica tilkeden iilkeye
degisebilecek diger yasal haklara sahip olabilir. Tiiketici, tamamen kendi sorumlulugu altinda bu gibi haklari savunabilir.

Ilave Bilgiler
Aksesuarlar, Sarf Malzemeler ve nihai kullanict yedek pargalarini yetkili servislerimizden temin edebilirsiniz.

- Uriiniin garanti siiresi i¢inde arizalanmas1 durumunda, tamirde gecen siire garanti siiresine eklenir.

- Uriiniin tamir siiresi en fazla 30 is giiniidiir. Bu siire, {iriiniin servis istasyonuna, servis istasyonunun olmamasi durumunda, {iriiniin saticis,
bayii, acentasi, temsilciligi, ithalatgisi veya imalatgisindan birine bildirim tarihinden itibaren baslar.

- Uriiniiniin arizasinim 15 is giinii icerisinde giderilmemesi halinde, imalat¢1 veya ithalate1; {iriiniin tamiri tamamlanincaya kadar, benzer
ozelliklere sahip baska bir sanayi {irliniinii tiiketicinin kullanimina tahsis etmek zorundadir.

- Urtiniin:

-Teslim tarihinden itibaren garanti siiresi i¢inde kalmak kaydiyla bir y1l igerisinde, ayn1 arizay1 ikiden fazla tekrarlamasi veya farkl arizalarin
dortten fazla veya belirlenen garanti siiresi icerisinde farkli arizalarin toplaminin altidan fazla olmasi unsurlarmin yani sira, bu arizalarin
iirinden yararlanmamayi siirekli kilmasi,

-Tamiri i¢in gereken azami siirenin agilmast,

-Servis istasyonunun mevcut olmamasi halinde sirasiyla saticisi, bayii, acentasi, temsilciligi, ithalat¢isi veya imalatgisindan birinin
diizenleyecegi raporla arizanin tamirinin miimkiin bulunmadiginin belirlenmesi durumlarinda,

iicretsiz olarak degistirme islemi yapilacaktir.

- Garanti belgesi ile ilgili olarak ¢ikabilecek sorunlar i¢in T.C. Sanayi ve Ticaret Bakanlig1 Tiiketicinin ve Rekabetin Korunmasi Genel
Midiirliigli’ne bagvurulabilir.

- Garanti Belgesi izin Tarihi - Garanti Belgesi Numaras1 - Uriiniin Markas1, Cinsi ve Modeli dis kistmda yer almaktadur.

Bu Garanti Belgesi’nin kullanilmasina 4077 sayili Kanun ile bu Kanun’a dayanilarak yiriirliige konulan Garanti Belgesi Uygulama
Esaslarina Dair Teblig uyarinca, T.C. Sanayi ve Ticaret Bakanlig1 Tiiketicinin ve Rekabetin Korunmasi Genel Miidiirliigii tarafindan izin
verilmistir.

“Bu iiriiniin kullanim émrii 7 yildir” “EEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur”
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Produk ini dapat diperbaiki oleh ROWENTA, selama dan sesudah masa garansi.
Aksesori, bahagian-bahagian yang boleh lusuh dan bahagian-bahagian yang boleh dibeli sekiranya ia sedia ada di pasaran tempatan, seperti
yang dihuraikan di laman web ROWENTA.

Jaminan

Produk ini di jamin oleh ROWENTA terhadap kerusakan manufaktur dalam material atau pengerjaan selama 1 tahun terhitung sejak tanggal
pembelian di negara-negara sebagaimana tercantum dalam daftar negara di halaman terakhir dari buku petunjuk ini

Jaminan Produsen Internasional dari ROWENTA merupakan manfaat tambahan yang tidak mempengaruhi hak Statutory konsumen.

Jaminan Produsen Internasional mencakup semua biaya yang terkait untuk mengembalikan bukti kerusakan produk sehingga memenuhi
spesifikasi aslinya, melalui perbaikan atau penggantian bagian yang rusak dan apapun yang diperlukan tenaga kerja. Pada pilhan ROWENTA,
penggantian produk mungkin diberikan sebagai pengganti perbaikan produk yang rusak. Kewajiban tunggal ROWENTA dan pemecahan
khusus Anda di bawah jaminan ini terbatas pada perbaikan atau penggantian.

Kondisi & Pengecualian

Jaminan International ROWENTA hanya berlaku dalam masa garansi dan untuk negara-negara yang tercantum dalam Daftar Negara terlampir
dan hanya berlaku jika disertai bukti pembelian. Produk boleh dibawa terus ke pusat servis yang sah atau hendaklah dibungkus dan
dikembalikan dengan servis penghantaran yang telah direkodkan (atau kaedah pos yang sepertinya) ke pusat servis ROWENTA yang sah.
Alamat penuh pusat servis bagi setiap negara boleh diperolehi daripada laman web ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) atau dengan menghubungi
nombor telefon berkenaan yang boleh diperolehi daripada Senarai Negara untuk mendapatkan alamat pos.

ROWENTA tidak berkewajiban untuk memperbaiki atau mengganti semua produk yang tidak disertai bukti yang sah pembelian.

Garansi ini tidak mencakup kerusakan yang mungkin terjadi sebagai akibat dari penyalahgunaan, kelalaian, kegagalan mengikuti petunjuk
ROWENTA, sedang digunakan atau menggunakan tegangan lainnya selain yang tertera pada produk, atau modifikasi yang tidak sah atau
memperbaiki produk. Itu juga tidak mencakup robek dan penyusutan, pemeliharaan, atau penggantian bagian yang rusak, dan berikut ini:

- Menggunakan jenis air yang salah atau air yang dapat dikonsumsi

- pembersihan (semua de-scaling harus dilaksanakan sesuai dengan instruksi untuk digunakan);

- Masuk air, debu atau serangga kedalam produk.

- kerusakan mekanis, kelebihan beban

- kerusakan atau hasil yg buruk karena salah voltase atau frekuensi

- kecelakaan termasuk kebakaran, banjir, petir etc

- kerusakan dari kaca atau porselen yg terkandung dalam produk

Garansi ini tidak berlaku untuk semua produk yang telah dimodifikasi dengan, atau kerusakan yang ditimbulkan melalui penanganan dan
perawatan, kesalahan kemasan oleh pemilik atau Kesalahan oleh operator.
Garansi Internasional ROWENTA hanya berlaku untuk produk yang digunakan di salah satu negara yang tercantum dimana produk ini dijual.

Hak Statutory konsumen

Jaminan Internasional ROWENTA ini tidak akan mempengaruhi undang-undang hak konsumen yang mungkin dimiliki atau hak-hak yang
tidak dapat dikecualikan atau terbatas, dan tidak bertentangan dengan hak-hak dari pengecer dimana konsumen membeli produk. Garansi ini
memberikan konsumen hak tertentu, dan konsumen juga memiliki hak yang berbeda dari satu Negara bagian ke Negara bagian lain atau ke
Negara Negara. Konsumen dapat menuntut setiap hak nya dengan bebas.
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Produk ini boleh diperbaiki oleh ROWENTA, semasa dan selepas tamat jaminan.
Aksesori, bahagian-bahagian yang boleh lusuh dan bahagian-bahagian yang boleh dibeli sekiranya ia sedia ada di pasaran tempatan, seperti
yang dihuraikan di laman web ROWENTA.

Jaminan

Produk ini adalah di bawah jaminan ROWENTA daripada sebarang kerosakan semasa pengeluaran yang dikesan pada bahan-bahan atau
kemabhiran kerja semasa tempoh jaminan di negara-negara yang disenaraikan pada helaian terakhir manual pengguna, bermula daripada tarikh
pembelian untuk 1 tahun.

Jaminan antarabangsa pengilang yang dikeluarkan oleh ROWENTA adalah faedah tambahan yang tidak menjejaskan hak pengguna
berdasarkan undang-undang.

Jaminan antarabangsa pengilang merangkumi semua kos yang berkaitan dengan pembaikian kerosakan produk agar ia kembali ke spesifikasi
asal, seperti pembaikian atau penggantian bahagian-bahagian yang rosak dan usaha kerja yang berkaitan. ROWENTA berhak menukar produk
yang rosak dengan produk baru tanpa membaiki produk yang rosak tersebut. Tanggungjawab ROWENTA dan resolusi eksklusif anda di bawah
jaminan ini adalah terhad kepada pembaikan sebegini atau penggantian sahaja.

Syarat-syarat dan Pengecualian

Jaminan antarabangsa ROWENTA hanya sah semasa tempoh jaminan dan di negara-negara yang tersenarai di dalam Senarai Negara yang
disertakan dan hanya sah dengan bukti pembelian. Produk boleh dibawa terus ke pusat servis yang sah atau hendaklah dibungkus dan
dikembalikan dengan servis penghantaran yang telah direkodkan (atau kaedah pos yang sepertinya) ke pusat servis ROWENTA yang sah.
Alamat penuh pusat servis bagi setiap negara boleh diperolehi daripada laman web ROWENTA (www.rowenta.com) atau dengan
menghubungi nombor telefon berkenaan yang boleh diperolehi daripada Senarai Negara untuk mendapatkan alamat pos.

ROWENTA tidak bertanggungjawab untuk membaiki atau mengganti mana-mana produk yang tidak disertakan dengan bukti pembelian.

Jaminan ini tidak merangkumi sebarang kerosakan yang timbul akibat penyalahgunaan, kecuaian, penggunaan yang tidak mengikut arahan,
penggunaan pada voltan yang berlainan daripada yang dinyatakan pada produk atau pengubahsuaian atau pembaikan oleh agen yang tidak sah.
Ia juga tidak merangkumi kekoyakan dan kelusuhan normal, penyeleggaraan dan penggantian bahagian-bahagian yang boleh lusuh dan
perkara-perkara berikut:

- Penggunaan jenis air yang salah atau penggunaan

- Proses membuang keladak (sebarang proses membuang keladak perlu dilakukan mengikut arahan penggunaan)

- Memasukkan air, debu atau serangga ke dalam produk

- Kerosakan mekanikal atau lebih muatan

- Kerosakan akibat frekuensi atau voltan yang salah

- Kemalangan termasuk kebakaran, banjir, kilat dan lain-lain

- Kerosakan akibat kaca dan porselin dimasukkan ke dalam produk

Jaminan ini tidak merangkumi mana-mana produk yang telah melalui proses meningkatkan kekerasan atau kerosakan akibat penggunaan yang
tidak betul, pembungkusan yang tidak betul oleh pemilik dan pengendalian yang salah oleh pembawa.

Hak Pengguna berdasarkan Undang-undang

Jaminan antarabangsa ROWENTA tidak mengganggu hak pengguna berdasarkan undang-undang atau hak yang tidak boleh disertakan atau
terhad, atau hak terhadap peruncit di mana pengguna membeli produk tersebut. Jaminan ini memberikan pengguna hak undang-undang spesifik
dan pengguna juga mungkin mempunyai hak undang-undang lain yang mungkin berlainan dari negeri ke negeri dan negara ke negara. Pengguna
boleh menegaskan hak-hak sebegini atas kebijaksanaan mereka sendiri.
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Trong va sau thoi han bao hanh, ROWENTA déu han hanh phuc vu Quy Khéch hang.
Linh kién, phu kién hu hong c¢6 thé mua thay thé tai nude so tai (néu c6 ban), dé biét thém chi tiét, xin cap nhat website cia ROWENTA.
Phiéu bdo hanh
San pham nay duoc bao hanh b6i ROWENTA. Trong thoi han 1 ndm ( tinh tir ngay mua hang) ROWENTA s& tién hanh stra chita, thay thé linh
kién, hodc khac phuc nhiing 16i k¥ thuét ciia san pham.

Phiéu bao hanh qudc t& cia ROWENTA mang lai cho ngui tiéu dung loi ich dic biét, nhung khong anh hudng dén quyén loi ctia ngudi tiéu
dung

Phiéu bao hanh quéc‘té clia nha san xuét ¢4 ham nghia s& mién phi hoan toan moi chi phi stra chita li€n quan (khoi phuc trang thai str dung t6t
cua san pham) bao gom phi stra chira, thay linh kién, hay nhan cong. ROWENTA c6 thé thay thé san pham tuong duong hay cao hon thay vi
stra chira san phm. Tranh nhiém cia ROWENTA va quyén loi cta khach hang trong pham vi cia phiu bao hanh nay chi la sita chita hodc d6i
san pham moi.

Ditu kién biio hanh va phi bio hanh

Viéc bao hanh san pham cia ROWENTA chi dugc thue hién trong thoi gian bao hanh va trong pham vi cac nu6e duoc liét trong danh sach,
voi dleu kién day du héa don mua hang va cac gidy to hop phap. Nguoi tiéu dung co thé truc tiép mang san pham tdi trung tam bao hanh uy
quyén cia ROWENTA hodc déng goi can than, ghi rd thong tin ngudi gui r0i giri téi trung tam bao hanh uy quyén san phim ROWENTA (gri
qua buu dién). Thong tin vé dia chi trung tim bao hanh uy quyén san phdm ROWENTA duoc cép nhat trén website (www.rowenta.com) hozc
nguoi tiéu dung co thé goi dién thoai tu vén theo s dién thoai trong danh sach trung tdm bao hanh quéc té.

ROWENTA khéng bao hanh déi v6i nhitng san phim khong c6 bat ky hoa don hoic gidy t& hop 18.

Viée bao hanh khong ap dung d6i véi nhitng san pham bi hu hong do dung sai, thiéu can than, khong thao tac theo dung sach huéng dan sir
dung, sir dung dién ap khong thich hop, hodc sira chita tai nhimng noi khong dwoc tiy quyén. Pham vi bao hanh s& khong ap dung dbi véi
nhiing tro 6ng hop hao mon ty nhién va nhitng truong hop sau:

St dung ngudn nudc khong phu hop

Gi sét (Néu mudn lam sach gi sét, phai thuc hién theo dung hudng dan sit dung)

Nudc, bui ban, con tring di vao trong san pham (trir cc thiét bi cé cac tinh ning dwoc thiét ké dic biét cho con tring)

May héng do dung qua tai

Do dién 4p qua 16n va dung sai cong suét

Thién tai, hoa hoan hoic sy ¢b ngudn dién

Céc b phan bang thuy tinh hodc men st bi héng

Phiéu bao hanh khong 4p dung ddi v6i nhitng truong hop san pham hu hong do sir dung khong diing cach hodc thiét hai trong qia trinh van
chuyén do dong géi khong k3.

Phiéu bao hanh Sén”phém ROWENTA chi duoc ap dung cho nhiing san pham dugc mua & sir dung tai mot trong nhirng nude dugc liét ké ban
va bao hanh san pham ROWENTA.

Quyén loi hop phép ciia ngudi tiéu ding

Phi éu bao hanh san pham ROWENTA khéng anh hudng t6i quyén loi phap dinh cua nguoi tiéu ding, tire 13 quyén loi ciia ngudi tiéu ding s&
khong hé bi bai xich hay han ché, khach hang c6 thé mua & bat ky cira hang nao. Phiéu bao hanh mang lai cho ngudi tiéu dung quyén loi hop
phap dic biét, tai cac bang hodc qudc gia khac thi quyén loi s& khac. Nguoi tiéu ding ciing c6 thé ty quyét dinh bao vé quyén lgi khac cua
minh.
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